F|eld|nglPer|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Travel on an airplane

Attend alargge pUb|IC event
e g concer school dance

Go to the movie theatre

Attend a sporting event

Go to asocial gathering

Go to the gym/work out

class

Dine out at arestaurant/bar

Shop at amall/retail outlet

Attend church

Go to school/university

Go to my local coffee shop

Work from the office

Go to the hospital/doctor’s

office

Go to the grocery store

Pick up prescrlﬁtions in

larmacy

person a my p

None of these

Q1 Which of the following are you not willing to do glve”n the currlent outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19)? Please select

all that apply
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
®) (B) © ®) (€) G ©) G [0) 5 () L (M) )
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1240 1338 605 733 345 330 335 329 383 225 697 423 506 408
61% 66% 63% 70% 58% 65% 67% 78% 62% 69% 69% 66% 71% 62%
A ] E E EFG | N
1245 1331 583 748 342 305 355 329 390 211 697 411 513 406
61% 66% 60% 71% 57% 60% 71% 79% 63% 65% 69% 64% 72% 62%
A [ EF EFg i LN
1101 1283 587 696 330 310 333 311 367 205 678 411 475 397
54% 64% 61% 66% 55% 61% 67% 74% 59% 63% 67% 64% 66% 60%
A c E EFg | n
1126 1252 578 674 305 302 330 316 347 206 672 395 486 372
55% 62% 60% 64% 51% 60% 66% 75% 56% 63% 66% 61% 68% 56%
A E Ef EFG | IN
981 1174 541 633 289 274 301 309 345 193 603 382 442 349
48% 58% 56% 60% 48% 54% 61% 74% 56% 59% 60% 59% 62% 53%
A Ef EFG n N
909 1170 512 658 301 279 309 282 332 188 623 375 442 354
44% 58% 53% 63% 50% 55% 62% 67% 53% 57% 62% 58% 62% 54%
A C Ef EF I N
759 1121 509 612 280 261 289 291 340 199 552 344 445 332
37% 56% 53% 58% 47% 52% 58% 69% 55% 61% 54% 54% 62% 50%
A c Ef EFG LN
875 1067 472 596 281 261 253 272 315 182 540 331 414 322
43% 53% 49% 57% 47% 52% 51% 65% 51% 56% 53% 52% 58% 49%
A [ EFG IN
772 964 434 529 235 236 243 250 267 169 503 298 373 292
38% 48% 45% 50% 39% 47% 49% 60% 43% 52% 50% 46% 52% 44%
A c e E EFG i | N
662 935 423 512 234 223 225 253 282 152 479 313 333 290
32% 4&% 44% 49% 39% 44% 45% E ég% 45% 47% 47% 49% 46% 44%
[}
529 858 399 459 208 187 213 250 272 145 420 276 319 264
26% 4%% 41% 44% 35% 37% 43% E ':68% 44% 44% 41% 43% 44% 40%
370 598 271 326 163 154 111 170 168 105 310 175 246 177
18% 30% 28% 31% 27% 31% 22% 41% 27% 32% 31% 27% 34% 27%
A G EFG LN
393 522 222 299 166 116 125 114 152 82 274 163 195 164
19% ZE% 23% 23% 28% 23% 25% 27% 24% 25% 27% 25% 27% 25%
278 335 158 177 114 74 72 75 101 52 174 119 115 101
14% 1/_7\% 16% 17% 19% 15% 15% 18% 16% 16% 17% 18% 16% 15%
204 288 132 156 100 61 55 73 76 51 156 96 108 85
10% 1&% 14% 15% Zfl.é% 12% 11% %67% 12% 16% 15% 15% 15% 13%
362 257 135 123 94 65 61 37 107 42 99 91 58 109
18% 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 12% 9% 17% 13% 10% 14% 8% 16%
B H K M M
% TISK [eVel) - - E B

roportions/Means: Columns Teste!

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q1 Which of the following are you not willing to do give”nt;]h? currlent outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19)? Please select
all that apply.

Overlap formulae used.

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50Kk -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B ) ©) (H) 0} ) (K) (L) (M) (N)

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Sigma 11808 14492 6561 7931 3788 3437 3608 3659 4243 2407 7477 4602 5469 4421
576% 718% 679% 754% 633% 680% 726% 874% 683% 736% 738% 716% 764% 670%

roportions/Means: Columns Testel %, 10% TisK 1evel) - - B B
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q2 Have you canceled or postponed upcoming travel plans due to coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Yes 776 880 475 405 304 262 188 126 195 117 546 262 347 272
38% 44% 49% 38% 51% 52% 38% 30% 31% 36% 54% 41% 48% 41%

A D GH GH h 1J LN

No 686 565 262 303 137 131 160 137 168 98 286 214 184 168
33% 28% 27% 29% 23% 26% ’%zf% 3;% 27% 30% 28% Msﬁ% 26% 25%

N/A | have not had any 588 573 229 344 156 112 149 156 257 112 181 167 186 221
travel planned 29% 28% 24% 33% 26% 22% 30% 37% 41% 34% 18% 26% 26% 33%

C F EFg K K LM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.

Page 3

27 Mar 2020
Table2




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Hand washing
Use of hand sanitizer

Wiping down itemsin
publicwith disinfecting
wipes (e.g., door handles,
airplane seats, surfaces)

Disinfecting personal tech
%mom le phone, computers,
ablets)

Aski nt%f[imds/fami ly to
wash their hands
immediately when visiting
m¥1 house (.g., kids after
school)

Eating meat and poultry
Touching my face
Greetin lewith
handsh§<geop

Having people over to my
home

Q3 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Summary Of Increased

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1663 1629 767 862 457 393 401 378 455 275 855 531 618 480
81% 81% 79% 82% 76% 78% 81% c !?8% 73% 841% 84|% Bﬁ% BS% 73%
1432 1460 687 773 436 358 348 318 406 257 764 473 566 421
70% 2% 71% 73% 73% 71% 70% 76% 65% 79|% 75|% 7@% m% 64%
1304 1308 581 727 371 327 328 281 340 225 703 442 498 367
64% 65% 60% 68% 62% 65% 66% 67% 55% 69|% 69|% 6&% 78% 56%
1227 1274 564 710 374 334 301 265 344 216 675 412 497 364
60% 63% 58% 6(7:% 63% 66% 61% 63% 55% 66|% 67|% 6’6‘% 6’?‘% 55%
914 966 476 490 322 281 200 163 273 143 517 310 385 272
45% 48% 49% 47% 54% 56% 40% 39% 44% 44% 51% 48% 54% 41%
GH GH Ij n N
165 208 141 68 89 73 30 16 72 29 101 72 68 68
8% 10% 15% 6% 15% 14% 6% 4% 12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 10%
a D GH GH
194 202 118 84 91 60 22 28 64 19 118 72 66 63
9% 10% 12% 8% 15% 12% 4% 7% 10% 6% 12% 11% 9% 10%
D GH Gh j J
178 190 118 72 92 60 22 15 67 14 103 66 59 64
9% 9% 12% 7% 15% 12% 5% 4% 11% 4% 10% 10% 8% 10%
D GH GH J J
140 175 119 56 91 57 18 10 61 15 99 56 63 57
% 9% 12% 5% 15% 11% 4% 2% 10% 5% 10% 9% 9% 9%
a D GH GH J J

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Eating meat and poultry

Aski nf%friends/fami ly to
washtheir hands
immediately when visiting
mTvq house (e.g., kids after
school)

Having people over to my
home
Touching my face

Disinfecting personal tech
(mobile phone, computers,
tablets)

Wiping down itemsin
public with disinfecting
wipes (e.g., door handles,
arplane seats, surfaces)

Use of hand sanitizer
Greetin lewith
handsh&ge()p

Hand washing

Q3 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Summary Of No Change

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1724 1643 736 908 454 379 430 380 494 274 823 533 581 530
Sg% 81% 76% sg% 76% 75% EIZ% E%% 80% 84% 81% 83% 81% 80%

1093 964 447 517 241 202 284 237 312 175 453 300 299 366
53% 48% 46% 49% 40% 40% 57% 57% 50% 54% 45% 47% 42% 55%

B EF EF k K LM

1148 876 385 491 242 205 252 176 298 134 414 291 252 333
56% 43% 40% 47% 41% 41% 51% 42% 48% 41% 41% 45% 35% 50%

B C EFh K M M

781 780 390 390 226 177 201 176 269 134 350 230 258 291
38% 39% 40% 37% 38% 35% 40% 42f% 42% 41% 35% 36% 36% L4I\A/Il%

781 682 360 322 190 153 187 152 251 103 310 215 194 273
38% 34% 37% 31% 32% 30% 38% 36% 40% 31% 31% 34% 27% 41%

B D F K M LM

711 632 335 297 186 151 163 132 250 95 270 175 193 264
35% 31% 35% 28% 31% 30% 33% 32% 40% 29% 27% 27% 27% 40%

b D JK LM

599 502 240 261 137 131 140 94 188 65 228 156 128 218
zg% 25% 25% 25% 23% 26% 28% 22% 3‘2% 20% 23% zl\zAl% 18% L:sla%

596 479 223 256 173 112 122 72 191 78 190 146 145 189
29% 24% 23% 24% 29% 22% 24% 17% 31% 24% 19% 23% 20% 29%

B FH H K IM

364 336 160 176 111 95 91 40 138 47 138 99 81 156
18% 17% 17% 17% 1’3% 1|_9|% 1&% 9% g}%% 14% 14% 15% 11% Lzl\;ll%

m

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Summary Of Decreased

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Greetin lewith
handsh‘%ge()p

Touching my face
Having people over to my
home

Eating meat and poultry

Aski n%frimds/fami ly to
washtheir hands .
immediately when visiting
m¥1 house (e.g., kids after
school)

Wiping down itemsin
public'with disinfecting
wipes (e.g., door handles,
arplane seats, surfaces)
Disinfecting personal tech
gmob| le phone, computers,
ablets)

Use of hand sanitizer

Hand washing

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1276 1350 626 725 333 333 353 331 364 235 721 431 512 407
62% 67% 65% 69% 56% 66% 71% 79% 59% 72% 1% 67% 2% 62%
A E E EFG [ I N
1075 1038 459 578 281 269 274 214 288 174 546 340 392 306
52% 51% 48% 58% 47% 53% 5&% 51% 46% 53% 54]% 53% Sﬁ% 46%
n
762 968 462 506 265 243 227 233 262 178 500 296 402 271
37% 42% 48% 48% 44% 48% 46% Efsee% 42% 54}% 49]% 46% LSS% 41%
161 167 90 77 55 53 37 22 55 24 89 38 68 62
8% 8% 9% % ﬁ% 1'_1'% % 5% 9% % 9% 6% §1% 9{%
43 89 43 45 35 21 14 18 36 9 43 33 33 23
2% /z\t% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
]
35 79 50 29 41 27 6 5 31 7 40 25 25 30
2% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 1% 1% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4%
A D GH GH
42 63 43 21 34 18 9 2 26 8 28 15 25 23
2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% * 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
a D GH H
19 57 39 18 25 15 9 7 27 5 21 14 22 21
1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
A D gh K
23 54 39 14 30 17 6 1 28 5 20 13 17 24
1% 3% 4% 1% 506 3% 1% * 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
A D GH gH iK

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3_1 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Hand washing
Base: All Respondents
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 1663 1629 767 862 457 393 401 378 455 275 855 531 618 480
81% 81% 79% 82% 76% 78% 81% c é;é)% 73% 841% 84|% Bﬁ% Bﬁ% 73%

No change 364 336 160 176 111 95 91 40 138 47 138 99 81 156
18% 17% 17% 17% 19% 19% 18% 9% 22% 14% 14% 15% 11% 24%

H H H JK m LM

Decreased 23 54 39 14 30 17 6 1 28 5 20 13 17 24
1% 3% 4% 1% 506 3% 1% * 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%

A D GH gH K

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q3_2 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Touching my face

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 194 202 118 84 91 60 22 28 64 19 118 72 66 63
9% 10% 12% 8% 15% 12% 4% % 10% 6% 12% 11% 9% 10%

D GH Gh j J

No change 781 780 390 390 226 177 201 176 269 134 350 230 258 291
38% 39% 40% 37% 38% 35% 40% 42f% 4}:2% 41% 35% 36% 36% L4’\z/|1%

Decreased 1075 1038 459 578 281 269 274 214 288 174 546 340 392 306
52% 51% 48% 58% 47% 53% 5&% 51% 46% 53% 54]% 53% 56% 46%

n

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3_3 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Use of hand sanitizer

Base: All Respondents
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 1432 1460 687 773 436 358 348 318 406 257 764 473 566 421
70% 72% 71% 73% 73% 71% 70% 76% 65% 79|% 75|% 7@% Tﬁ% 64%

No change 599 502 240 261 137 131 140 94 188 65 228 156 128 218
28% 25% 25% 25% 23% 26% 28% 22% 5]32% 20% 23% 2’\4/|1% 18% lea%

Decreased 19 57 39 18 25 15 9 7 27 5 21 14 22 21
1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% A% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%

A D gh jK

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q3_4 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Greeting people with handshake

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 178 190 118 72 92 60 22 15 67 14 103 66 59 64
9% 9% 12% 7% 15% 12% 5% 4% 11% 4% 10% 10% 8% 10%

D GH GH J J

No change 596 479 223 256 173 112 122 72 191 78 190 146 145 189
29% 24% 23% 24% 29% 22% 24% 17% 31% 24% 19% 23% 20% 29%

B FH H K IM

Decreased 1276 1350 626 725 333 333 353 331 364 235 721 431 512 407
62% 67% 65% 69% 56% 66% 71% 79% 59% 72% 1% 67% 2% 62%

A E E EFG [ I N

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3_5 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Wiping down items in public with disinfecting wipes (e.g., door handles, airplane seats, surfaces)

Base: All Respondents
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 1304 1308 581 727 371 327 328 281 340 225 703 442 498 367
64% 65% 60% 68% 62% 65% 66% 67% 55% 69|% 69]% Gﬁ% 73% 56%

No change 711 632 335 297 186 151 163 132 250 95 270 175 193 264
ag% 31% 38% 28% 31% 30% 33% 32% 312% 29% 27% 27% 27% |_41\(/|)%

Decreased 35 79 50 29 41 27 6 5 31 7 40 25 25 30
2% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 1% 1% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4%

A D GH GH

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - T1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3_6 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Disinfecting personal tech (mobile phone, computers, tablets)

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Increased

No change

Decreased

Sigma
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1227 1274 564 710 374 334 301 265 344 216 675 412 497 364
60% 63% 58% 6(7:% 63% 66% 61% 63% 55% 6?% 67|% Gﬁ% Gﬁ% 55%
781 682 360 322 190 153 187 152 251 103 310 215 194 273
38% 34% 37% 31% 32% 30% 38% 36% 40% 31% 31% 34% 27% 41%
B D F K M LM
42 63 43 21 34 18 9 2 26 8 28 15 25 23
2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% * 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
a D GH H
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3_7 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Eating meat and poultry
Base: All Respondents
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 165 208 141 68 89 73 30 16 72 29 101 72 68 68
8% 10% 15% 6% 15% 14% 6% 4% 12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 10%

a D GH GH

No change 1724 1643 736 908 454 379 430 380 494 274 823 533 581 530
Bg% 81% 76% 88% 76% 75% EIZ% Eé% 80% 84% 81% 83% 81% 80%

Decreased 161 167 90 77 55 53 37 22 55 24 89 38 68 62
8% 8% 9% % ﬁ% 1|_1'% % 5% 9% % 9% 6% 9|% 9|%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q3_8 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Asking friends/family to wash their hands immediately when visiting my house (e.g., kids after school)

Base: All Respondents
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 914 966 476 490 322 281 200 163 273 143 517 310 385 272
45% 48% 49% 47% 54% 56% 40% 39% 44% 44% 51% 48% 54% 41%

GH GH lj n N

No change 1093 964 447 517 241 202 284 237 312 175 453 300 299 366
53% 48% 46% 49% 40% 40% 57% 57% 50% 54% 45% 47% 42% 55%

B EF EF k K LM

Decreased 43 89 43 45 35 21 14 18 36 9 43 33 33 23
2% X% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%

]

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q3_9 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Having people over to my home

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Increased 140 175 119 56 91 57 18 10 61 15 99 56 63 57
% 9% 12% 5% 15% 11% 4% 2% 10% 5% 10% 9% 9% 9%

a D GH GH J J

No change 1148 876 385 491 242 205 252 176 298 134 414 291 252 333
56% 43% 40% 47% 41% 41% 51% 42% 48% 41% 41% 45% 35% 50%

B C EFh K M M

Decreased 762 968 462 506 265 243 227 233 262 178 500 296 402 271
37% 4}3% 48% 48% 44% 48% 46% Efsee% 42% 54}% 49]% 46% LSS% 41%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - T1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q3A. Which of the following best describes your response to coronavirus?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base - 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base Baid 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
| have taken stepsto - 1541 725 816 456 403 339 343 451 252 792 475 587 479
make sure | leave my - 76% 75% 78% 76% 80% 68% 82% 73% 7% 78% 74% 82% 73%
residence aslittle as G G G 1 LN
possible
| have been leaving my - 478 242 236 142 103 158 76 170 74 221 168 129 181
residence as| normally - 24% 25% 22% 24% 20% 32% 18% 27% 23% 22% 26% 18% 27%
would EFH K M M
Sigma - 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
- 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q4 How much has coronavirus (COVID-19) impacted your shopping habits and the items you are purchasing?

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Affected (Net) 1560 1742 832 910 510 447 427 358 509 279 902 553 648 541
76% 82% 86% 86% 85% 89% 86% 86% 82% 85% 89|% 86% Eﬁ% 82%

Major impact 420 549 265 284 156 150 112 131 144 84 304 188 220 141
21% ZK% 27% 27% 26% 3((3)% 23% 361% 23% 26% 3(%% 2,?‘% 3,\1‘% 21%

Moderate impact 460 605 296 309 173 139 158 135 170 89 327 188 236 181
22% 32% 31% 29% 29% 28% 32% 32% 27% 27% 32% 29% 33% 27%

n

Slight impact 680 588 271 317 181 159 156 91 195 106 271 177 192 218
33% 29% 28% 30% 3’9% 3|_1|% 3|_1‘% 22% 31% 32% 27% 28% 27% 33%

m

No impact 490 277 135 142 88 58 71 61 112 48 112 90 68 120
Zé% 14% 14% 14% 15% 11% 14% 14% 1&% 15% 11% 1'\21% 9% 1'3%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q5 Which of the following habit(s) have you started doint%gtugptgl)t/he outbreak of coronavirus (COVID-19)? Please select all

Base: Affected

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Limiting the number of
trips| take to the store

Cooking more meals at
home

Buying more online
Buying in bulk
Increased use of food

delivery apps

Switching to products
madeintheU.S.

None of the above

Sigma

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) ©) © ()] (E) (] ©) (H) 0] () (K) (B (M) (N)
1545 1752 701 1051 548 517 404 283 507 238 958 565 675 512
1560 1742 832 910 510 447 427 358 509 279 902 553 648 541
980 1165 520 644 290 276 299 300 311 195 619 377 452 336
63% 67% 63% 71% 57% 62% 70% 84% 61% 70% 69% 68% 70% 62%
a C EF EFG i | N
864 1095 514 581 308 288 264 235 296 172 605 369 441 285
55% 63% 62% 64% 60% 64% 62% 66% 58% 62% 67|% 6&% 6&% 53%
521 587 290 296 194 178 117 97 157 68 347 171 229 187
33% 34% 35% 33% G3I-8|% ég% 27% 27% 31% 24% ?»I%% 31% 35% 35%
617 581 280 301 227 165 126 63 129 73 357 187 226 168
40% 33% 34% 33% 45% 37% 30% 17% 25% 26% 40% 34% 35% 31%
B fGH gH H 1J
226 308 187 120 122 108 50 27 83 37 178 81 143 83
14% 18% 22% 13% 24% 24% 12% 8% 16% 13% 20% 15% 22% 15%
a D GH GH j LN
292 270 159 111 90 82 55 42 79 36 149 94 94 82
lg% 15% 18% 12% 1E% lﬁ% 13% 12% 16% 13% 17% 17% 14% 15%
9
211 147 72 75 33 34 59 22 63 25 52 52 38 58
14% 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 14% 6% 12% 9% 6% 9% 6% 11%
B EFH K m M
3711 4152 2022 2130 1264 1132 970 786 1118 607 2308 1330 1622 1200
238% 238% 243% 234% 248% 253% 227% 219% 220% 217% 256% 241% 250% 222%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q5A Are you stocking up on any products?

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Yes 1073 1027 490 537 379 301 207 141 266 154 578 314 405 308
52% 51% 51% 51% 63% 59% 42% 34% 43% 47% 57% 49% 57% 47%

GH GH h 1J LN

No 977 992 477 516 219 205 291 278 355 173 436 329 311 352
48% 49% 49% 49% 37% 41% 58% 66% 57% 53% 43% 51% 43% 53%

EF EFg K K M M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste %, T0% TiSK Tevel) - E - - -

Overlap formulae used.
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F|eld|nglPer|od March 14 - 18, 2020

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: Stocking Up

Q6 What kinds of products are you stocking up on? Select all that apply.

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Canned goods (e.g,,
g) etables, beans, fruit,

Bottled water
Cleaning products (e.g.,
bleach, Soap)
Toilet paper
Frozen food

Snacks (e.g., chips, nuts,
nutI’ItIOI'(l b%rs) P
Hand sanitizer

Meat and poultry

OTC medication (e.g.,
ibuprofen, flu/cold
medication, vitamins, etc.)

Fresh produce
Gloves/face masks
Alcohol Se.g., spirits, beer
and wine)
Fem| nine products (e.g.,
ampons/other sanitary
Diapers/baby products
Thermometers

Other

Sigma

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
1006 1068 459 609 390 354 202 122 271 129 645 336 442 290
1073 1027 490 537 379 301 207 141* 266 154* 578 314 405 308
695 698 319 379 238 195 149 115 189 114 379 223 262 212
65% 68% 65% 71% 63% 65% 72 b EE% 71% 74% 66% 71% 65% 69%
692 638 317 320 229 196 130 82 177 103 344 191 262 185
65% 62% 65% 60% 60% 65% 63% 58% 67% 67% 60% 61% 65% 60%
667 634 305 329 222 182 136 94 166 91 359 177 272 185
62% 62% 62% 61% 59% 61% 66% 67% 63% 59% 62% 57% GZ% 60%
682 621 285 336 224 181 128 88 175 90 337 190 254 177
64% 60% 58% 63% 59% 60% 62% 63% 66% 58% 58% 61% 63% 57%
628 621 301 320 225 167 126 103 153 107 347 202 253 166
59% 60% 61% 60% 59% 56% 61% E'Z3% 58% 70% 60% 6[(1]% 62% 54%
g i n
612 612 279 333 233 173 120 86 162 83 349 163 264 184
57% 60% 57% 62% 62% 57% 58% 61% 61% 54% 60% 52% GE% 60%
617 575 292 283 203 177 106 88 150 82 326 168 247 159
58% 56% 63% 53% 54% 59% 51% 63% 57% 53% 56% 54% 61% 52%
n
435 460 224 236 161 137 86 75 125 70 249 147 174 138
41% 45% 46% 44% 42% 46% 42% 54% 47% 46% 43% 47% 43% 45%
eg
418 399 174 225 127 122 90 61 93 64 237 139 153 106
39% 39% 35% 42% 33% 40% 43% 43% 35% 41% 41% 44% 38% 34%
e n
369 387 204 183 145 122 63 57 86 68 223 114 179 93
34% 38% 45% 34% 38% 40% 31% 40% 32% 44% 39% 36% Alllill% 30%
g i
348 292 162 129 115 88 52 37 72 53 160 96 126 69
32% 28% SS% 24% 30% 29% 25% 26% 27% 34% 28% 31% 31% 23%
n n
263 264 165 99 110 90 35 28 63 42 157 86 100 78
24% 26% 33% 18% 269% 38% 17% 20% 24% 27% 27% 27% 25% 25%
242 259 94 165 127 91 21 19 65 39 149 67 112 80
23% 25% 19% 3&% éﬁ% G’a’g% 10% 14% 24% 26% 26% 21% 28% 26%
144 167 81 86 108 48 8 3 39 29 95 55 62 49
13% 16% 16% 16% FGZI?i% G1|Ei|% 4% 2% 15% 19% 17% 18% 15% 16%
106 112 66 46 63 29 9 10 25 16 70 43 41 28
10% 11% 13% 9% E é|_7|% 10% 5% % 9% 10% 12% 14% 10% 9%
9
49 42 17 25 24 6 7 5 13 4 23 18 10 14
5% 4% 3% 5% g% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5%
m
6967 6777 3284 3494 2554 2003 1269 951 1753 1055 3804 2081 2773 1923
649% 660% 670% 651% 674% 667% 614% 677% 660% 684% 659% 663% 685% 625%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q6 What kinds of products are you stocking up on? Select all that apply.

Base: Stocking Up
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
1073 1027 490 537 379 301 207 141* 266 154* 578 314 405 308

Weighted Base

roportions/Means: Columns Teste o, % TisK Tevel) -
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Canned goods (e.g,, .
v,getabla beans; fruit,
fish)

Bottled water

Cleaning products (e.g.,
bleach, Soap)

Toilet paper

Frozen food

Snacks (e.g., chips, nuts,
nutrition bars)

Hand sanitizer

Meat and poultry

OTC medication (e.g.,
ibuprofen, flu/cold
medication, vitamins, etc.)

Fresh produce
Gloves/face masks
Alcohol Se.g., spirits, beer
and wine)

Feminine products (e.g.,
tampons/other sanitary
pads)

Diapers/baby products

Thermometers

Other

Q6 What kinds of products are you stocking up on? Select all that apply

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
®) ®) © ®) €) G) © G [0) @ ) L ™) N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
695 698 319 379 238 195 149 115 189 114 379 223 262 212
34% 35% 33% 36% éﬁ)% G3I-9|% 30% 28% 30% 35% 37|% 35% 37% 32%
692 638 317 320 229 196 130 82 177 103 344 191 262 185
34% 32% 33% 30% 38% 39% 26% 20% 29% 32% 34% 30% 37% 28%
GH GH h i LN
667 634 305 329 222 182 136 94 166 91 359 177 272 185
33% 31% 32% 31% 37% 36% 27% 23% 27% 28% 35% 28% 38% 28%
GH GH lj LN
682 621 285 336 224 181 128 88 175 90 337 190 254 177
33% 31% 29% 32% G3|_7|% G33% 26% 21% 28% 27% 33% 30% :lilg% 27%
i
628 621 301 320 225 167 126 103 153 107 347 202 253 166
31% 31% 31% 30% 38% 33% 25% 24% 25% 33% 34% 31% 35% 25%
GH GH i | n N
612 612 279 333 233 173 120 86 162 83 349 163 264 184
30% 30% 29% 32% 39% 34% 24% 21% 26% 25% 34% 25% 37% 28%
GH GH 1J LN
617 575 292 283 203 177 106 88 150 82 326 168 247 159
30% 28% 30% 27% 34% 35% 21% 21% 24% 25% 32% 26% 35% 24%
GH GH ] LN
435 460 224 236 161 137 86 75 125 70 249 147 174 138
21% 23% 23% 22% G2I-7|% G2|_7|% 17% 18% 20% 22% 25% 23% 24% 21%
418 399 174 225 127 122 90 61 93 64 237 139 153 106
20% 20% 18% 21% 2%% 2;‘1% 18% 14% 15% 20% 2?%% 22% 21% 16%
g n n
369 387 204 183 145 122 63 57 86 68 223 114 179 93
18% 19% 21% 17% 24% 24% 13% 14% 14% 21% 22% 18% 25% 14%
GH GH | | LN
348 292 162 129 115 88 52 37 72 53 160 96 126 69
17% 14% 17% 12% 19% 17% 10% 9% 12% 16% 16% 15% 18% 11%
b D GH GH i n N
263 264 165 99 110 90 35 28 63 42 157 86 100 78
13% 13% 17% 9% 18% 18% 7% % 10% 13% 15% 13% 14% 12%
D GH GH |
242 259 94 165 127 91 21 19 65 39 149 67 112 80
12% 13% 10% 16% 21% 18% 4% 5% 10% 12% 15% 10% 16% 12%
C GH GH i L
144 167 81 86 108 48 8 3 39 29 95 55 62 49
% 8% 8% 8% 18% 9% 2% 1% 6% 9% 9% 9% 9% %
FGH GH i
106 112 66 46 63 29 9 10 25 16 70 43 41 28
5% 6% 7% 4% 11% 6% 2% 2% 4% 5% % 7% 6% 4%
d FGH GH i
49 42 17 25 24 6 7 5 13 4 23 18 10 14
2% 2% 2% 2% Feﬁ% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIMIN

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Waves

Q6 What kinds of products are you stocking up on? Select all that apply

Gender
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Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

No Answer 977 992 477 516 219 205 291 278 355 173 436 329 311 352
48% 49% 49% 49% 37% 41% 58% 66% 57% 53% 43% 51% 43% 53%

EF EFg K K M M

Sigma 7944 7770 3760 4009 2773 2208 1559 1230 2108 1228 4240 2410 3084 2276
388% 385% 389% 381% 464% 437% 314% 294% 340% 376% 418% 375% 431% 345%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - L/MIN

Overlap formulae used.
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Q8 Why are you stocking up on these certain items specifically? Select all that apply. Table21
Base: Stocking Up

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 1006 1068 459 609 390 354 202 122 271 129 645 336 442 290
Weighted Base 1073 1027 490 537 379 301 207 141* 266 154 578 314 405 308
I'm afraid theseitems 603 563 264 300 188 159 122 95 147 87 318 178 234 151
won't be availableto mein 56% 55% 54% 56% 50% 53% 59% 68% 55% 57% 55% 57% 58% 49%
the future e EF n
Because these items are 566 553 272 281 192 174 112 75 131 85 325 172 205 176
criti caltto my survival in 53% 54% 56% 52% 51% 58% 54% 53% 49% 55% 56% 55% 51% 57%
quarantine
These items are critical to 421 407 214 194 149 124 82 52 87 64 244 131 170 107
rotecting meand my 39% 40% 44% 36% 39% 41% 40% 37% 33% 41% 42% 42% 42% 35%
amily agal nst coronavirus d |
I'm afraid these items will 332 299 156 143 119 89 58 33 91 46 158 85 129 85
Pﬁc?me more expensive in 31% 29% 32% 27% 31% 30% 28% 23% 34% 30% 27% 27% 32% 28%
e future
Other 41 39 8 31 12 6 11 10 13 7 19 14 10 15
4% 4% 2% g% 3% 2% sf% 7f% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5%
Sigma 1964 1861 913 948 660 552 385 265 469 289 1063 579 748 534
183% 181% 186% 177% 174% 184% 186% 188% 176% 187% 184% 185% 185% 173%

Proportions/Means: Lolumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - ETFIG/H - T1J/K - LTM/N
Overlap formulae used. * small base




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

I'm afraid theseitems
won't beavailableto mein
the future

Because these items are
critical to my survival in
quarantine
These items are critical to
rotecting meand my .
amily agal nst coronavirus
I’'m afraid these items will
become more expensive in
the future

Other
No Answer

Sigma

Q8 Why are you stocking up on these certain items specifically? Select all that apply.

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

603 563 264 300 188 159 122 95 147 87 318 178 234 151
29% 28% 27% 28% 3’_11% Gal-ll% 25% 23% 24% 27% 31]% 28% 36% 23%

[¢]

566 553 272 281 192 174 112 75 131 85 325 172 205 176
28% 27% 28% 27% G3!-2|% Gagt% 23% 18% 21% 26% 32]% 27% 29% 27%

421 407 214 194 149 124 82 52 87 64 244 131 170 107
21% 20% 22% 18% GZS% G2|_5|% 17% 12% 14% 19% 24|% 20% 2[(1‘% 16%

332 299 156 143 119 89 58 33 91 46 158 85 129 85
16% 15% 16% 14% ng% Glg% 12% 8% 15% 14% 16% 13% m% 13%

41 39 8 31 12 6 11 10 13 7 19 14 10 15
2% 2% 1% 8% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

977 992 477 516 219 205 291 278 355 173 436 329 311 352
48% 49% 49% 49% 37% 41% 58% 66% 57% 53% 43% 51% 43% 53%

EF EFg K K M M

2941 2854 1390 1464 878 757 676 543 824 462 1499 908 1059 886
143% 141% 144% 139% 147% 150% 136% 130% 133% 141% 148% 141% 148% 134%

Proportions/Means: (,(cj)lumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - ETFIG/H - T1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae use
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Toilet paper

Hand sanitizer

Cleaning products
Bottled water

Fresh produce

Meat and poultry
RIS
Canned goods

Frozen food
Gloves/face masks
Snacks (e.g., chips, nuts,

nutrition bars)

Feminine products (e.g.,
tampons/other sanitary
pads)

Diapers/baby products
Alcohol Se.g., spirits, beer
and wine)

Thermometers

Other

Q7 Which of the following product shortages do you fear most?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

964 926 423 502 263 231 217 215 318 141 444 295 359 271
47% 46% 44% 48% 44% 46% 44% 51% 5‘&% 43% 44% 46% 5&% 41%

g J

735 774 399 376 217 168 187 202 245 132 371 257 276 241
36% 38% 4&% 36% 36% 33% 38% Eég% 39% 41% 37% 40% 39% 37%

728 771 353 418 204 178 207 181 243 121 380 250 298 223
35% 38% 37% 40% 34% 35% 4E2f% 4E3}% 39% 37% 38% 39% 4,%% 34%

761 744 357 387 228 218 165 132 251 127 351 236 288 220
37% 37% 37% 37% 38% é|-3|% 33% 32% 4E% 39% 35% 37% 4,9‘% 33%

646 714 316 398 198 154 180 182 201 129 370 265 244 205
32% 35% 33% 38% 33% 31% 36% 43% 32% 39% 37% 41% 34% 31%

A c EFg MN

549 668 318 350 196 170 159 142 213 112 327 231 227 209
27% 32% 33% 33% 33% 34% 32% 34% 34% 34% 32% 36% 32% 32%

445 530 243 286 152 143 130 104 142 87 292 180 191 159
22% 22% 25% 27% 25% 28% 26% 25% 23% 27% 2%% 28% 27% 24%

497 516 265 251 170 121 118 106 167 100 235 160 206 150
24% 26% 27% 24% 28% 24% 24% 25% 27% 3%% 23% 25% 29% 23%

n

423 431 209 222 159 109 83 79 170 71 176 120 189 122
21% 21% 22% 21% G2|-7|% 22% 17% 19% Z}z% 22% 17% 19% LZS% 18%

403 386 209 177 109 95 93 89 96 72 209 117 162 107
20% 19% 23% 17% 18% 19% 19% 21% 15% 22% 21|% 18% 2,3% 16%

i

313 330 163 167 154 81 52 43 117 41 156 108 121 101

15% 16% 17% 16% FGZS% Glﬁ% 10% 10% 19% 13% 15% 17% 17% 15%
J

243 251 84 167 128 75 19 28 81 34 132 60 105 85

12% 12% 9% 16% 21% 15% 4% % 13% 10% 13% 9% 15% 13%
C FGH GH L

176 211 94 116 118 54 26 13 54 40 113 72 80 59
9% 10% 10% 11% FGZIEi)% G1|£L|% 5% 3% 9% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9%

195 199 117 82 80 71 29 19 61 31 106 67 72 60
10% 10% 1[2)% 8% éﬁ% Glﬁl% 6% 5% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9%

91 109 58 51 33 35 19 23 27 13 65 36 38 35
4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5%

g

47 61 24 37 21 12 12 16 18 9 32 13 22 25

2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - L/MIN

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q7 Which of the following product shortages do you fear most?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

None 297 251 132 119 54 54 79 64 101 34 108 82 71 98
14% 12% 14% 11% 9% 11% ég% lg% 12% 10% 11% 13% 10% l'a%

J

Sigma 7513 7869 3763 4106 2486 1969 1776 1638 2503 1294 3868 2550 2949 2370

366% 390% 389% 390% 416% 390% 357% 391% 403% 396% 382% 397% 412% 359%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIMIN

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q9 Do you own any publicly traded stocks?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Yes 712 710 417 293 205 193 174 138 104 123 474 264 225 221
35% 35% 48% 28% 34% 38% 35% 33% 17% 32?% 45% Nzllr\ll% 31% 33%

No 1338 1309 549 759 393 312 323 280 517 204 539 378 491 439
65% 65% 57% 7%% 66% 62% 65% 67% 33}%% 6]%% 53% 59% GE% sz%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste %, T0% TiSK Tevel) - - - -

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: Own Stock

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

| am currently buyin:
stocks yhuing

| am currently sellin,
stocks y 9

| am currently selling and

buying stocks

None of these

Sigma

Q10 Are you currently selling or buying stocks in the current market?

Proporfions/Means: Columns eﬁ[ed (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T71J/K - L/M/N

Overlap formulae used. * small base

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
650 724 389 335 202 234 177 111 90 96 530 275 262 187
712 710 417 293 205 193 174 138* 104* 123* 474 264 225 221
166 165 118 48 74 48 24 19 23 28 114 72 41 52
23% 23% 28% 16% 36% 25% 14% 14% 22% 23% 24% 27% 18% 24%
D fGH Gh m
113 119 93 25 57 48 11 3 14 28 77 47 45 26
16% 17% 22% 9% 28% 25% 6% 2% 14% 23% 16% 18% 20% 12%
D GH GH n
114 111 65 46 37 33 29 11 15 9 87 35 36 40
16% 16% 16% 16% 1%% 1%% 1r71% 8% 14% 7% 113% 13% 16% 18%
319 316 141 175 37 65 110 104 52 58 196 111 103 102
45% 44% 34% 60% 18% 34% 63% 75% 50% 47% 41% 42% 46% 46%
C E EF EFg
712 710 417 293 205 193 174 138 104 123 474 264 225 221
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: Own Stock

Q11 Have you lost money as a result of the stock market decline?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 650 724 389 335 202 234 177 111 90 96 530 275 262 187

Weighted Base 712 710 417 293 205 193 174 138* 104* 123* 474 264 225 221

Yes 544 566 314 252 158 139 139 130 74 94 389 226 174 165
76% 80% 75% 86% 7% 72% 80% 94% 71% 7% 82% 85% 77% 75%

C EFG i mN

No, the stock market 168 145 104 41 47 54 35 8 30 28 85 39 51 56
decline has not affected me 24% 20% 28% 14% 2'_31% 2|_8|% 23% 6% Za% 23% 18% 15% 23|% ZE%

Sigma 712 710 417 293 205 193 174 138 104 123 474 264 225 221
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/IN

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q12 Do you believe the stock market is going to recover from its losses or continue to decline?

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

It will recover from its 1224 1108 576 532 305 279 286 238 290 190 605 428 325 355
losses 60% 55% 60% 51% 51% 55% 57% 57% 47% 58% 60% 67% 45% 54%

B D e | | MN M

1t will continue to decline 348 462 226 236 161 115 104 82 157 56 240 119 213 130
17% 22% 23% 22% 2;% 23% 21% 19% 2%% 17% 24% 19% SE)‘% 20%

g J

Not at all sure 478 449 164 284 132 111 107 99 173 80 169 95 179 175
23% 22% 17% zg% 22% 22% 22% 24% 2&% ZE% 17% 15% ZE% zz%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.

Page 31

27 Mar 2020
Table27




- . Page 32
F|eld|n%Per|od: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity 27 Mar 2020
Q13 How has the coronavirus outbreak impacted your work life? Please select all that apply. Table28
Base: Employed

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
®) (B) © ®) (E) G ©) G [0) @ ) L ™) N)
Unweighted Base 1212 1242 585 657 424 472 282 64 279 162 785 416 486 340
Weighted Base 1275 1246 676 570 425 419 313 88* 297 194* 735 389 480 377
Work remote more often 302 342 198 144 115 133 73 21 64 42 234 89 145 107
24% 27% 29% 25% 27% 3G2% 23% 24% 21% 22% 35% 23% 30|% 28%
a
Decreased my productivity 234 314 170 145 115 109 68 23 59 43 205 95 127 92
18% 22% 25% 25% 27% 26% 22% 26% 20% 22% 28|% 24% 26% 24%
Limited the number of 247 291 175 116 118 93 57 23 64 47 180 96 125 70
hours | can work due to 19% 23% 26% 20% 28% 22% 18% 26% 22% 24% 24% 25% 26% 19%
limited demand (e.g., a d G n
cancelled shifts, taken off
the schedule)
Loss of business ﬁe.g., 256 239 146 93 83 97 53 7 38 37 163 92 90 57
sales decreasi n%], 0ss of 20% 19% 22% 16% 19% 23% 17% 8% 13% 19% 22% 24% 19% 15%
clients/ accounts) d h H | N
Caused me to feel isolated 149 226 126 100 78 91 45 12 36 37 152 63 100 63
and [onely during the work 12% 18% 19% 18% 18% 22% 14% 14% 12% 19% 21% 16% 21% 17%
day due to working from A G [
home
| have been laid off / put 130 186 107 78 93 61 27 5 42 40 103 49 79 57
on temporary leave until 10% 15% 16% 14% 22% 15% 9% 5% 14% 20% 14% 13% 17% 15%
business picks back up A FGH gh
Increased my productivity 190 179 110 69 83 59 32 5 49 17 112 49 73 56
15% 14% 16% 12% fGZS% 14% 10% 6% 17% 9% 15% 13% 15% 15%
] J
It has made my work 168 166 103 64 78 78 10 - 31 21 114 57 63 47
frustrating because | have 13% 13% 15% 11% 18% 19% 3% - 11% 11% 16% 15% 13% 12%
to care for my children GH GH
who are out of school
1t has made my work 123 162 102 60 68 59 27 8 32 25 104 40 72 49
difficult becalise | don’t 10% 13% 15% 11% 16% 14% 9% 9% 11% 13% 14% 10% 15% 13%
ave an adequate home A d G g
office
Increased demand within 147 162 109 53 76 60 26 - 25 28 109 65 58 39
my line of work/ presented 12% 13% 16% 9% 18% 14% 8% - 8% 15% 15% 17% 12% 10%
new business opportunities D GH GH H | N
(e.g., increasing sales, new
markets, etc.)
| have not been ableto 75 63 44 18 33 19 6 5 9 15 33 22 18 23
work because of fallingill 6% 5% I;% 3% Gs% 5% 2% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 4% 6%
i
Other 227 165 79 85 32 41 66 25 55 28 80 64 49 52
18% 13% 12% 15% 8% 10% 21% 28% 18% 15% 11% 16% 10% 14%
B EF EF K M
Sigma 2249 2494 1468 1026 971 900 490 133 502 380 1587 782 999 713
176% 200% 217% 180% 228% 215% 156% 151% 169% 196% 216% 201% 208% 189%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste b, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used. * small base




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q14 What actions and/or policies has your employer mstltﬁjted to adldress the coronavirus outbreak (COVID-19)? Please select

Overlap formulae used. * small base

all that apply
Base: Employed
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
®) (B) © ®) (€) G ©) G [0) 5 () L (M) )
Unweighted Base 1212 1242 585 657 424 472 282 64 279 162 785 416 486 340
Weighted Base 1275 1246 676 570 425 419 313 88* 297 194* 735 389 480 377
Postponed all work travel 404 417 256 161 130 160 98 30 55 65 287 117 181 119
32% 33% 38% 28% 31% 38% 31% 34% 19% 33;% 39|% 30% 38i% 32%
e
Mandated remote work 234 370 217 153 128 148 65 28 62 45 256 99 159 111
policy 18% 32% 32% 27% SGO% 3&% 21% 32% 21% 23% 3‘8% 26% 3?1% 30%
Mandated no work travel 282 322 197 125 113 125 62 21 44 41 230 111 124 87
to at risk countries 22% 26% 28% 22% 27% SGO% 20% 24% 15% 21% 3‘6% 29% 26% 23%
a
Mandated no-handshake 272 287 171 116 100 108 55 24 78 47 155 97 118 72
policy 21% 23% 25% 20% 23% 266% 17% 28% 26% 24% 21% 25% 25% 19%
Increased paid sick leave 178 227 155 71 84 92 37 15 48 33 138 67 102 57
14% 12% 28% 13% ZGO% 262% 12% 17% 16% 17% 19% 17% 21% 15%
n
Offered 3rd party 131 174 118 56 71 72 26 5 32 16 127 56 56 62
Services/resources to 10% 14% 17% 10% 17% 17% 8% 5% 11% 8% 17% 14% 12% 17%
promote well-being and A D Gh GH 13
adJ[usIment amid the
Offered to cover out of 153 158 109 49 53 66 31 10 29 16 113 62 61 36
pocket healthcare costs for 12% 13% 16% 9% 12% 16% 10% 11% 10% 8% 15% 16% 13% 10%
Ereventanve care (eg., D g ij N
19 testing, PCP visits,
Other 142 157 75 82 45 41 58 13 33 39 82 39 67 51
11% 13% 11% 14% 11% 10% ég% 15% 11% 2_2% 11% 10% 14% 13%
i
N/A - m pa:%/ef has not 445 327 149 177 101 94 106 25 113 50 161 110 112 105
instituted any 35% 26% 22% 31% 24% 22% 34% 29% 38% 26% 22% 28% 23% 28%
and/or 0I|C|&sto addr% B C EF JK
the coronavirus outbreak
(COVID-19)
Sigma 2241 2438 1447 991 824 907 537 171 494 351 1549 758 979 702
176% 196% 214% 174% 194% 216% 171% 194% 167% 181% 211% 195% 204% 186%
roportions/Means: Columns Testel % TISK TeVel) - - - B
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q15 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?

Summary Of Concerned

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
The health of your older 1771 1747 808 940 472 447 454 375 500 284 913 553 660 534
friends and refatives 86% 87% 84% 8C9% 79% SE% Qé% 98% 80% 87% 9(}% 86% I‘:ﬁ% 81%
| n
The American economy 1730 1705 812 893 476 424 435 370 478 275 907 546 630 529
84% 84% 84% 85% 80% 84% SE% 82% 7% 84% 9?_% 85% 86% 80%
i j n
The health of the broader 1616 1647 762 884 452 422 404 368 480 267 850 509 636 502
American populace 79% 82% 79% 84% 76% 84% 81% 88% 7% 82% 84% 79% 89% 76%
a C E e EG | LN
Y our personal health 1330 1336 635 701 370 332 329 304 408 222 666 416 547 372
65% 66% 66% 67% 62% 66% 66% 7E?%% 66% 68% 66% 63% Zﬁ% 56%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q15 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
Summary Of Not At All/Not Very Concerned

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
Y our personal health 720 683 332 352 228 173 168 114 213 105 347 226 169 288
35% 34% 34% 33% 33% Sﬁ% 34% 27% 34% 32% 34% 3’3% 24% L4’\z/|1%
The health of the broader 434 372 204 168 146 83 93 50 141 60 164 133 80 159
American populace 21% 18% 21% 16% 24% 16% 19% 12% 23% 18% 16% 21% 11% 24%
b D FgH H K M M
The American economy 320 314 155 159 122 81 62 49 143 51 106 97 86 131
16% 16% 16% 15% GZI(-Jl% 16% 12% 12% 2_}:2% 1&% 10% 15% 12% I2’\(/|)%
J
The health of your older 279 272 159 113 126 58 43 44 121 43 100 89 57 126
friends and refatives 14% 13% 18% 11% . G2'_1|% 12% 9% 10% 2_2% 13% 10% 1’\21% 8% |1’6|J%
J

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q15_1 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?

Your personal health

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1330 1336 635 701 370 332 329 304 408 222 666 416 547 372
Conicerned (Net) 65% 66% 66% 67% 62% 66% 66% B% 66% 68% 66% Gﬁ% Zﬁ% 56%

Very concerned 624 660 340 320 165 181 164 150 211 112 319 212 281 168
30% 33% 33% 30% 28% SE% 33% ag% 34% 34% 31% Eﬁ% ?ﬁ% 25%

Somewhat concerned 706 676 295 380 205 152 165 154 197 109 347 205 267 204
34% 33% 31% 38% 34% 30% 33% 37% 32% 33% 34% 32% 37% 31%

n

Not At All/Not Very 720 683 332 352 228 173 168 114 213 105 347 226 169 288
Concerned (Net) 35% 34% 34% 33% 33% Sﬁ% 34% 27% 34% 32% 34% 3’3% 24% L4’\z/|1%

Not very concerned 535 487 227 260 143 115 131 97 134 86 258 161 140 186
26% 24% 23% 25% 24% 23% 26% 23% 22% 26% 25% 25% 20% 2’5'3%

m

Not at al concerned 186 197 105 92 85 57 37 17 79 20 89 65 29 103
9% 10% 11% 9% 14% 11% 8% 4% 13% 6% 9% 10% 4% 16%

GH gH Jk M LM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste b, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q15_2 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?

The health of your older friends and relatives

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1771 1747 808 940 472 447 454 375 500 284 913 553 660 534
Coricerned (Net) 86% 87% 84% 88% 79% SE% 9%% 98% 80% 87% 9(}% 86% Lgﬁ% 81%

| n

Very concerned 1034 1089 485 604 302 269 283 235 300 174 581 337 448 304

50% 54% 50% 5(7:% 51% 53% 57% 56% 48% 53% 57|% 52% Eﬁ% 46%
a e n

Somewhat concerned 737 658 322 335 170 178 171 139 200 110 332 217 211 230

38% 33% 33% 32% 28% 35% 34% 33% 32% 34% 33% 34% 30% 35%
e e

Not At All/Not Very 279 272 159 113 126 58 43 44 121 43 100 89 57 126
Concerned (Net) 14% 13% 16% 11% 21% 12% 9% 10% 20% 13% 10% 14% 8% 19%

D FGH K M M

Not very concerned 183 176 100 76 69 32 36 39 75 27 67 61 40 75
9% 9% 10% 7% 11% 6% % 9% 12% 8% % 9% 6% 11%

d Fg K M M

Not at al concerned 96 95 59 37 58 26 7 5 46 16 34 28 16 51
5% 5% 6% 3% 10% 506 1% 1% 7% 5% 3% 4% 2% 8%

D FGH GH K m IM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste o, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q15_3 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
The health of the broader American populace

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1616 1647 762 884 452 422 404 368 480 267 850 509 636 502
Coricerned (Net) 79% 82% 79% 84% 76% 84% 81% 88% 7% 82% 84% 79% 89% 76%

a C E e EG | LN

Very concerned 690 774 366 409 197 197 194 187 211 124 415 227 349 198
34% 3A8% 38% 39% 33% 39% 39% 48% 34% 38% 41Ii% 35% Iflﬁ% 30%

Somewhat concerned 926 872 397 475 255 225 210 182 269 143 435 282 287 303
45% 43% 41% 45% 43% 45% 42% 43% 43% 44% 43% 44% 40% 46%

m

Not At All/Not Very 434 372 204 168 146 83 93 50 141 60 164 133 80 159
Concerned (Net) 21% 18% 21% 16% 24% 16% 19% 12% 23% 18% 16% 21% 11% 24%

b D FgH H K M M

Not very concerned 314 252 138 114 79 49 7 48 89 40 116 99 59 94
15% 12% lg% 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% lla% 8% lloll%

Not at al concerned 120 120 67 54 68 34 16 3 52 20 48 34 21 65
6% 6% 7% 5% 11% 7% 3% 1% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 10%

FGH GH H K m LM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q15_4 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?

The American economy
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1730 1705 812 893 476 424 435 370 478 275 907 546 630 529
Coricerned (Net) 84% 84% 84% 85% 80% 84% SE% SE% 7% 84% 9?_% 85% 85% 80%

i j n

Very concerned 893 986 465 521 224 259 272 231 270 140 558 324 415 248

44% 49% 48% 49% 37% 51% 55% 55% 44% 43% 55% 50% 58% 38%
A E E E 13 N LN

Somewhat concerned 836 719 347 373 252 165 163 139 208 135 349 222 216 281
41% 36% 36% 35% 42% 33% 33% 33% 33% 41% 34% 35% 30% 43%

B FGH ik LM

Not At All/Not Very 320 314 155 159 122 81 62 49 143 51 106 97 86 131
Concerned (Net) 16% 16% 16% 15% GZI(-Jl% 16% 12% 12% 2_}:2% 1E% 10% 15% 12% I2’\(/|)%

J

Not very concerned 225 220 107 113 68 55 55 42 97 35 78 69 72 79
11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 8% 11% 10% 12%

Not at al concerned 95 94 48 46 54 26 7 7 46 16 29 28 14 52
5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 506 1% 2% 7% 5% 3% 4% 2% 8%

fGH GH K M LM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Yes

No

Sigma

roportions/Means:
Overlap formulae used.

Q16 Do you think you are going to get coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
327 358 189 169 134 118 74 33 71 59 223 111 151 97
16% 18% 20% 16% 22% 23% 15% 8% 11% 18% 22% 17% 21% 15%
GH GH H | | N
1723 1661 778 883 464 387 424 386 550 268 791 532 566 563
84% 82% 80% 84% 78% 7% 85% 92% 89% 82% 78% 83% 79% 85%
EF EFG JK M
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
olumns Teste %, T0% TiSK Tevel) - - - -
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q17 Which of the following are true for you regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
| have been tested for 100 103 86 17 33 61 8 - 12 11 80 38 46 19
coronavirus 5% 5% 9% 2% 6% 12% 2% - 2% 3% 8% 6% 6% 3%
D GH EGH h 1J N N
| have not been tested for 343 389 223 166 156 86 76 70 144 60 173 93 163 133
coronavirus, but think | 17% 19% 23% 16% 26% 17% 15% 17% 23% 18% 17% 15% 23% 20%
should D FGH K L L
| have not been tested for 1505 1428 607 821 379 337 393 320 426 226 740 483 490 456
coronavirus, and don’t 73% 71% 63% 78% 63% 67% 79% 76% 69% 69% 73% 75% 68% 69%
think I should C EF EF Mn
Decline to answer 102 99 51 49 30 20 20 29 40 30 20 28 18 53
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% E% Is(a% 2% 4% 3% L ’a%
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q18 Which of the following is true for you?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

| do not fear that | could 1487 1447 677 770 440 375 373 259 437 229 737 462 466 519
dieasaresult 73% 72% 70% 73% 74% 74% 75% 62% 70% 70% 73% 72% 65% 79%

contracting coronaw rus H H H M LM

| fear | could die asaresult 563 572 290 282 158 131 124 159 183 98 277 180 250 141
of contracting coronavirus 27% 28% 30% 27% 26% 26% 25% £ F:sg% 30% 30% 27% 2,{3‘% L3!§l% 21%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste % TISK Tevel) - - - -

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q19 Do you...?
Base: All Respondents
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Believe coronavirus will be 1599 1567 751 816 425 379 399 365 471 255 792 539 531 497
contained 78% 78% 78% 78% 71% 75% 8[(5)% EF§G7% 76% 78% 78% N?lill% 74% 75%

Believe coronavirus will 451 452 216 237 173 126 98 54 149 72 222 104 186 163
not be contained 22% 22% 22% 22% GZI?I% 23% 23% 13% 24% 22% 22% 16% Z(E% ZE%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Testel %, 10% risK 1evel) - - B B

Overlap formulae used.

Page 43

27 Mar 2020
Table 39




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q20 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Communication from the
government

Afraid of losing my loved
ones

Drastic headlines about
how society Is changing
ﬁe.g., national guardin”,

ew Rochelle, NBA being
cancel)

Communication from the
CDC

Trying to keep up with all
thesapery oo P
recommendations

Coronavirus being my first
time experiencing a
pandemic like this

News and images of
people fighting over
grgrcéucts at the grocery

Afraid of accidentally
spreading thevirusto
vulnerable people even if
I’m not experiencing
symptoms

Constant stream of social
media posts about people’'s
reactions tQ the outbreak
ggl? ﬁgr%nkltri]r%rli'p'em ty
EVES 9 emp
Learning that celebrities
and politicians are testing
positive

Summary Of At Least A Little

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1612 1660 775 885 483 429 395 353 487 263 864 509 647 503
79% 8&% 80% 84% 81% 85% 79% 84% 78% 81% 85|% 79% Lgﬁ% 76%
c 9
1604 1642 784 858 503 425 389 326 491 261 843 508 627 507
78% 81% 81% 82% 84% 84% 78% 78% 79% 80% 83% 79% 87% 7%
a Gh Gh LN
1628 1636 782 854 476 425 390 345 478 268 846 519 613 503
79% 81% 81% 81% 80% 84% 78% 82% 7% 82% 84|% 81% ?ﬁ% 76%
9
1602 1633 77 856 490 424 373 345 478 264 849 513 624 497
78% 81% 80% 81% 82% 84% 75% 83% 7% 81% 84% 80% 87% 75%
a G G G I LN
1590 1624 773 851 476 423 379 347 486 255 841 514 618 493
78% 80% 80% 81% 80% Bé% 76% 83% 78% 78% 83% 80% Eﬁ% 75%
a g i n
1513 1616 742 874 483 422 380 331 473 262 838 511 623 482
74% 80% 7% 83% 81% 84% 76% 79% 76% 80% 83% 80% 87% 73%
A C G 1 N LN
1615 1590 765 825 464 416 383 327 456 260 827 522 605 463
79% 79% 79% 78% 78% 82% 7% 78% 74% 80% 82]% 8N1% Bﬁ% 70%
9
1534 1568 756 811 476 408 371 312 470 239 816 480 608 479
75% 78% 78% 7% 80% 8%% 75% 75% 76% 73% 8%% 75% Eﬁ% 73%
g i
1536 1512 695 817 460 411 341 301 432 236 801 474 598 441
75% 75% 72% 78% 7% 81% 69% 72% 70% 72% 79% 74% 83% 67%
C G GH lj N LN
1328 1269 605 664 392 351 284 243 394 192 647 383 535 351
65% 63% 63% 63% Gﬁﬁ% C-(?I-gl% 57% 58% 63% 59% 64% 60% Lﬁ% 53%
n

Proporiions/Means: Cglumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - L/M/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Learning that celebrities
and politicians are testing
positive

Constant stream of social
media posts about people‘ s
reactions tQ the outbreak

S aatng: em
vy o, empty

Communication from the
CDC

Afraid of accidentally
spreading the virusto
vulnerable people even if
I’m not experiencing
symptoms

News and images of
people fighting over
productsat the grocery
store

Afraid of losing my loved
ones

Trying to keep up with all
thdsapery P
recommendations

Drastic headlines about
how society is chanag| ng
ﬁ.g., nationa guard’in"
ew Rochelle, NBA being
cancel)
Coronavirus being my first
time experiencing a
pandemic like this

Communication from the
government

Q20 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Summary Of None/A Little

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
- - - - - + +

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65 $50k $75l $75k GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1309 1265 565 700 347 285 353 280 391 217 625 417 381 467
64% 63% 58% 67% 58% 56% 71% 67% 63% 66% 62% 65% 53% 71%

C EF EF M M

1040 993 502 491 262 221 279 232 346 181 444 301 297 395
51% 49% 52% 47% 44% 44% 56% 55% 56% 55% 44% 47% 41% 60%

d EF EF K K LM

1061 982 475 507 292 206 266 217 352 174 430 338 283 361
52% 49% 49% 48% 49% 41% 53% 52% 57% 53% 42% 53% 39% 55%

F F F K K M M

1068 973 471 502 240 225 273 235 325 176 444 340 275 358
52% 48% 49% 48% 40% 45% 55% 56% 52% 54% 44% 53% 38% 54%

b EF EF K K M M

952 939 451 488 268 203 254 214 315 158 438 283 296 360
46% 47% 47% 46% 45% 40% 5%% 5&% 5&% 48% 43% 44% 41% L'E)’a%

1021 935 450 485 245 200 261 229 317 165 424 316 280 339
50% 46% 47% 46% 41% 40% 52% 55% 51% 51% 42% 49% 39% 51%

b EF EF K K M M

1031 933 443 490 267 207 257 201 299 169 438 315 261 357
5‘(3)% 46% 46% 47% 45% 41% 5'%% 48% 48% 5%% 43% 4'\%% 36% 5'\21%

e

975 917 443 474 277 203 237 200 318 153 422 302 270 346
48% 45% 46% 45% 46% 40% 4E% 48f% 5&% 47% 42% 4&% 38% 5'\%%

1030 887 472 415 260 198 250 179 307 147 402 297 242 348
50% 44% 49% 39% 44% 39% 50% 43% 49% 45% 40% 46% 34% 53%

B D eFh K M IM

1005 885 441 444 260 201 243 182 298 164 402 312 235 339
43% 44% 46% 42% 43% 40% 42% 43% 4&% 52% 40% 4’3% 33% 5'\%%

Proporfions/Means: Cglumns ested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J7/K - L/M/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

At Least A Little (Net)

Alot

A moderate amount

Alittle

None

Sigma

Q20_1 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Coronavirus being my first time experiencing a pandemic like this

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1513 1616 742 874 483 422 380 331 473 262 838 511 623 482
74% 80% 77% 83% 81% 84% 76% 79% 76% 80% 83% 80% 87% 73%

A C G 1 N LN

504 582 250 332 190 160 127 106 150 95 322 166 252 165

25% 22% 26% 3(2:% 32% 32% 26% 25% 24% 29% 32]% 26% Lsa% 25%
] 9

516 550 245 305 148 148 120 134 164 85 289 179 222 148

25% 27% 25% 29% 25% 29% 24% 32% 26% 26% 29% 28% 3&% 22%
eg n

493 484 247 237 146 115 133 91 159 82 227 166 149 169

24% 24% 26% 23% 24% 23% 27% 22% 26% 25% 22% 26% 21% 26%
m

537 403 225 178 115 83 117 88 148 65 176 131 93 178
26% 20% 23% 17% 19% 16% 24% 21% 24% 20% 17% 20% 13% 27%

B D F K M LM

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 11J7K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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F|eld|n%Per|od: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q20_2 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)? able43
Afraid of losing my loved ones
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

At Least A Little (Net) 1604 1642 784 858 503 425 389 326 491 261 843 508 627 507
78% 81% 81% 82% 84% 84% 78% 78% 79% 80% 83% 79% 87% 7%

a Gh Gh LN

Alot 571 611 284 327 189 174 135 113 178 83 331 187 241 183

28% 30% 29% 31% 32% Gsﬁ% 27% 27% 29% 25% 33% 29% 34% 28%
] n

A moderate amount 459 473 233 241 164 131 102 77 125 79 258 140 195 138

22% 23% 24% 23% GZI-7|% 23% 21% 18% 20% 24% 25% 22% %&% 21%
|

Alittle 574 558 267 291 150 120 152 136 188 99 254 182 191 186

28% 28% 28% 28% 25% 24% 31f% 3':3% 38% 30% 25% 28% 27% 28%
e

None 446 377 182 194 95 80 109 93 130 66 170 134 90 153
22% 19% 19% 18% 16% 16% 22% 22% 21% 20% 17% 21% 13% 23%

b EF ef M M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q20_3 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Afraid of accidentally spreading the virus to vulnerable people even if I'm not experiencing symptoms
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

At Least A Little (Net) 1534 1568 756 811 476 408 371 312 470 239 816 480 608 479
75% 78% 78% 77% 80% 8%% 75% 75% 76% 73% B_iI].% 75% Ifﬁ% 73%

g I,

Alot 475 513 229 284 180 150 108 75 121 71 307 128 238 147

23% 25% 24% 27% 30% 30% 22% 18% 20% 22% 30% 20% 33% 22%
GH GH 1J LN

A moderate amount 506 533 267 266 178 130 117 108 174 79 263 174 204 155

25% 26% 28% 25% 30% 26% 24% 26% 28% 24% 26% 27% 28% 24%
]

Alittle 552 521 261 261 118 128 146 129 174 89 246 178 167 176

27% 26% 27% 25% 20% 25% ZE% 3&% 28% 27% 24% 28% 23% 27%
e

None 516 451 210 241 121 97 126 107 151 87 197 162 108 181
25% 22% 22% 23% 20% 19% 25f% 25f% Zﬁ% 2’1% 19% 2’3% 15% zl\;ll%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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F|eld|n%Per|od: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q20_4 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)? able45
Constant stream of social media posts about people’s reactions to the outbreak (e.g., stocking up, self-quarantining, empty shelves)

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

At Least A Little (Net) 1536 1512 695 817 460 411 341 301 432 236 801 474 598 441
75% 75% 72% 78% 7% 81% 69% 72% 70% 72% 79% 74% 83% 67%

c G GH Ij N LN

Alot 468 481 204 277 140 148 96 97 121 68 273 159 199 123

23% 24% 21% 28% 23% 269% 19% 23% 19% 21% 27|% 23% 25% 19%
e

A moderate amount 542 545 260 284 195 137 123 90 154 78 296 183 220 141
26% 27% 27% 27% &3'% 27% 25% 21% 25% 24% 29% 2&% 3&% 21%

Alittle 526 487 231 256 124 126 122 115 157 90 232 133 179 176
26% 24% 24% 24% 21% 25% 25% 27% 25% 27% 23% 21% 25% 27|%

e

None 514 507 272 235 138 95 157 117 189 91 213 168 119 220
25% 25% 28% 22% 23% 19% 31% 28% 30% 28% 21% 26% 17% 33%

D EF F K k M LM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - I1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

At Least A Little (Net)

Alot

A moderate amount

Alittle

None

Sigma

Q20_5 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

News and images of people fighting over products at the grocery store

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1615 1590 765 825 464 416 383 327 456 260 827 522 605 463
79% 79% 79% 78% 78% 82% 7% 78% 74% 80% 82]% 8’3‘.% Bﬁ% 70%

9

540 551 263 288 171 164 121 96 152 81 303 181 230 140

26% 27% 27% 27% 29% és'_2|% 24% 23% 24% 25% 30% 2&% 3&% 21%
|

558 529 253 276 159 138 123 109 154 87 273 179 190 160
27% 26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 25% 26% 25% 27% 27% 28% 27% 24%

517 510 249 261 134 114 139 123 151 91 251 162 185 163
25% 25% 26% 25% 22% 22% 28% 29f% 24% 28% 25% 25% 26% 25%

e

435 429 202 227 134 90 114 92 165 67 186 121 111 198
21% 21% 21% 22% 22% 18% 23}% 22% 22% 20% 18% 19% 16% L3!\(/I)%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 117K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q20_6 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Drastic headlines about how society is changing (e.g., national guard in New Rochelle, NBA being cancel)
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

At Least A Little (Net) 1628 1636 782 854 476 425 390 345 478 268 846 519 613 503
79% 81% 81% 81% 80% 84% 78% 82% 7% 82% 84|% 81% ?ﬁ% 76%

9

Alot 478 494 227 268 156 148 115 75 127 82 269 151 194 149

23% 24% 23% 25% 2'_6'% 23% 23% 18% 20% 25% 26;% 24% 27% 23%
9

A moderate amount 597 607 297 310 165 154 144 144 176 92 322 189 252 166

29% 30% 31% 30% 28% 30% 29% 34% 28% 28% 32% 29% ?ﬁ% 25%
e

Alittle 553 534 259 276 155 123 130 126 175 94 256 179 166 189
27% 26% 27% 26% 26% 24% 26% 30% 28% 29% 25% 28% 23% 29%

m

None 422 383 185 199 122 80 108 74 143 59 167 123 103 157
21% 19% 19% 19% 20% 16% 22f% 18% 2}%% 18% 16% 19% 14% 2’\21%

m

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 11J7K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

At Least A Little (Net)
Alot
A moderate amount
A little

None

Sigma

Q20_7 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Learning that celebrities and politicians are testing positive

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1328 1269 605 664 392 351 284 243 394 192 647 383 535 351
65% 63% 63% 63% 66% 69% 57% 58% 63% 59% 64% 60% 75% 53%

Gh GH n LN

317 316 174 142 116 105 55 40 88 45 170 89 150 77

15% 16% 18% 13% 19% 21% 11% 10% 14% 14% 17% 14% 21% 12%
D GH GH LN

425 437 227 210 135 115 89 99 142 65 217 136 185 116
21% 22% 24% 20% 23% 23% 18% 24% 23% 20% 21% 21% 26% 18%

586 515 203 312 141 130 139 104 164 82 259 158 200 157
zg% 26% 21% 3C0% 24% 26% 28% 25% 26% 25% 26% 25% 28% 24%

722 750 361 388 206 154 214 176 227 135 366 259 181 310
35% 37% 37% 37% 34% 31% 43% 42% 37% 41% 36% 40% 25% 47%

EF eF M IM

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J7K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

At Least A Little (Net)

Alot

A moderate amount

Alittle

None

Sigma

Q20_8 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Communication from the government

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1612 1660 775 885 483 429 395 353 487 263 864 509 647 503
79% 8/3% 80% 84% 81% 85% 79% 84% 78% 81% 85|% 79% Lgﬁ% 76%
c 9
444 507 224 284 134 160 113 100 129 77 283 128 255 124
22% 25% 23% 27% 22% 32% 23% 24% 21% 24% 28% 20% 36% 19%
A EGH 1 LN
601 626 302 325 204 143 141 137 193 86 329 203 226 197
29% 31% 31% 31% 34% 28% 28% 33% 31% 26% 32% 32% 32% 30%
567 526 250 276 145 125 141 116 164 101 252 179 166 182
28% 26% 26% 26% 24% 25% 28% 28% 26% 31% 25% 28% 23% 28%
438 359 192 168 115 76 102 66 134 64 150 133 69 157
Zé% 18% 23% 16% 19% 15% 21f% 16% 2}%% 19% 15% 2’\%% 10% 2’\21%
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 11J7K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

At Least A Little (Net)

Alot

A moderate amount

Alittle

None

Sigma

Q20_9 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Communication from the CDC

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1602 1633 77 856 490 424 373 345 478 264 849 513 624 497
78% 81% 80% 81% 82% 84% 75% 83% 7% 81% 84% 80% 87% 75%

a G G G | LN

355 421 207 215 133 132 96 61 107 60 244 131 194 97

17% 21% 21% 20% 22% 26% 19% 14% 17% 18% 24% 20% 27% 15%
A H GH | N LN

634 616 285 331 173 167 136 141 161 93 339 174 240 202
31% 31% 29% 31% 29% 33% 27% 34% 26% 28% 33]% 27% Bﬂ% 31%

613 596 286 310 185 126 142 144 209 111 266 209 190 198
30% 30% 30% 30% 31f% 25% 29% 3é% aé% 32% 26% 32% 27% 30%

m

448 386 189 196 108 81 124 73 143 63 164 130 93 163
22% 19% 20% 19% 18% 16% 25% 17% 23% 19% 16% 20% 13% 25%

b EFH K M M

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.

Page 54

27 Mar 2020
Table 50




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q20_10 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Trying to keep up with all the safety recommendations

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

At Least A Little (Net) 1590 1624 773 851 476 423 379 347 486 255 841 514 618 493
78% 80% 80% 81% 80% Sé% 76% 83% 78% 78% 83% 80% Eﬁ% 75%

a g i n

Alot 453 470 234 236 135 140 113 83 146 74 241 144 206 121
22% 23% 24% 22% 23% 23% 23% 20% 23% 23% 24% 22% Lza% 18%

A moderate amount 566 616 290 326 196 158 128 134 176 84 334 184 249 182
28% 31% 30% 31% 3G3% 31% 26% 32% 28% 26% 33% 29% ?ﬁ% 28%

J

Alittle 571 538 249 289 145 125 138 130 164 97 266 186 163 189
28% 27% 26% 27% 24% 25% 28% 31% 26% 30% 26% zl\e/l)% 23% 29%

e m

None 460 395 194 201 122 83 119 71 135 72 172 129 98 167
22% 20% 20% 19% 20% 16% 24% 17% 22% 22% 17% 20% 14% 25%

b Fh k M IM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk Ievel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 117K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

| think the amount of fear
is sensible given how
serious the pandemic has
become

The amount of fear is
irrational, people are
overreacting

Sigma

Q21 Which of the following is closest to your view of people’s reaction to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

942 1012 471 541 255 273 245 239 281 166 548 283 437 293
46% 50% 49% 51% 43% 54% 49% 57% 45% 51% 54% 44% 61% 44%

A E e Eg | LN

1108 1007 495 512 343 232 252 179 340 161 466 360 279 367
54% 50% 51% 49% 57% 46% 51% 43% 55% 49% 46% 56% 39% 56%

B FgH h K M M

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proporfions/Means: Cglumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - L/M/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q22 How concerned are you about each of the following potetntiafl)shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Healthcare workers
(doctors, nur:
Supporting staff
Hospital beds (room for
patients)

Hospital ventilators (for
assisted breathing)

Testing kits for COVID-19

Surgical masks and gloves

Summary Of Concerned

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1608 1618 736 883 442 397 412 368 460 261 848 506 613 499
78% 80% 76% Sé% 74% 79% BE% EE% 74% 80% 811% 79% LSS% 76%
1540 1554 715 839 445 379 389 341 460 247 799 460 618 476
75% 7% 74% 88% 74% 75% 78% 81f% 74% 75% 79% 72% LSS% 72%
ef i
1525 1547 707 840 420 392 379 357 439 257 803 464 613 470
74% 7% 73% 80% 70% 78% 76% 85% 71% 79% 79% 2% 86% 71%
C E e EFG i | LN
1538 1479 675 803 411 372 360 335 411 238 784 441 601 436
75% 73% 70% 7C6% 69% 74% 2% E?é)% 66% 73% 77|% 69% L8,<1‘% 66%
1395 1424 630 795 399 349 341 336 395 225 754 443 566 416
68% 71% 65% 7C6% 67% 69% 69% Egg% 64% 69% 711% 69% L7,?‘% 63%
n

Proportions/Means: Cglumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q22 How concerned are you about each of the following potetntiafl)shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Summary Of Not At All/Not Very Concerned

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Surgical masks and 655 595 337 258 199 156 156 83 225 102 259 200 150 245
gloves 32% 29% 35% 24% 33% 31% 31% 20% 36% 31% 26% 31% 21% 37%

D H H H K M IM

Testing kits for COVID-19 512 540 292 249 187 133 137 84 210 89 229 202 115 224
25% 27% 30% 24% 31% 26% 28% 20% 34% 27% 23% 31% 16% 34%

D H h H K M M

Hospital ventilators (for 525 472 259 213 178 113 119 62 182 70 211 179 103 190
assisted breathing) 26% 23% 27% 20% 30% 22% 24% 15% 29% 21% 21% 28% 14% 29%

D FgH H H K M M

Hospital beds (room for 510 465 252 213 153 126 108 78 161 80 214 183 98 185
patients) 25% 23% 28% 20% ZE% ZE% 22% 19% ZE% 25% 21% 2'3% 14% 2'\%%

Healthcare workers 442 401 231 170 156 108 85 50 161 65 165 137 103 161
(doctors, nur: 22% 20% 24% 16% 26% 21% 17% 12% 26% 20% 16% 21% 14% 24%

supporting staff D GH H K M M

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q22_1 How concerned are you about each of the following pottentigll shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Base: All Respondents

Surgical masks and gloves

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1395 1424 630 795 399 349 341 336 395 225 754 443 566 416
Coricerned (Net) 68% 71% 65% 7C6% 67% 69% 69% Egg% 64% 69% 74|% 69% Z’?‘% 63%

n

Very concerned 644 743 323 420 192 178 192 181 193 123 402 215 333 195

31% 37% 33% 40% 32% 35% 39% 43% 31% 38% 40% 33% 46% 30%
A C e Ef | LN

Somewhat concerned 751 682 307 375 207 171 149 155 202 102 352 228 233 221

37% 34% 32% 36% 35% 34% 30% 37% 33% 31% 35% 35% 33% 33%
g

Not At All/Not Very 655 595 337 258 199 156 156 83 225 102 259 200 150 245
Concerned (Net) 32% 29% 35% 24% 33% 31% 31% 20% 36% 31% 26% 31% 21% 37%

D H H H K M M

Not very concerned 393 351 199 153 101 97 99 53 129 63 156 124 92 136
19% 17% 21% 14% 17% 19% 20% 13% 21% 19% 15% 19% 13% 21%

D H H K M M

Not at all concerned 262 243 138 105 98 59 57 30 96 39 103 76 59 109
13% 12% 14% 10% 16% 12% 11% % 16% 12% 10% 12% 8% 17%

D fgH h K m M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q22_2 How concerned are you about each of the following pottentigll shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Base: All Respondents

Testing kits for COVID-19

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1538 1479 675 803 411 372 360 335 411 238 784 441 601 436
Coricerned (Net) 75% 73% 70% 706% 69% 74% 2% E?g% 66% 73% 77|% 69% L8,<1‘% 66%

Very concerned 834 828 378 449 209 209 217 194 215 138 449 219 392 216
41% 41% 39% 43% 35% 41% 4&1% 48% 35% 42% 411% 34% leg% 33%

e i

Somewhat concerned 704 651 297 354 203 163 144 141 196 100 335 221 209 221
34% 32% 31% 34% 34% 32% 29% 34% 32% 31% 33% 34% 29% 33%

Not At All/Not Very 512 540 292 249 187 133 137 84 210 89 229 202 115 224
Concerned (Net) 25% 27% 38% 24% 3|_1|% Zﬁ% 2&% 20% 3}21% 27% 23% 3'\%% 16% 3'\21%

Not very concerned 309 343 180 163 110 74 89 70 127 55 154 139 84 119
15% 17% 19% 15% 18% 15% 18% 17% 22% 17% 15% 2'\%% 12% 1'\%%

Not at all concerned 203 198 111 86 77 59 48 14 83 33 75 62 31 104
10% 10% 12% 8% 13% 12% 10% 3% 13% 10% 7% 10% 4% 16%

d H H H K M LM

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q22_3 How concerned are you about each of the following pottentigll shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Base: All Respondents

Hospital beds (room for patients)

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1540 1554 715 839 445 379 389 341 460 247 799 460 618 476
Coricerned (Net) 75% 7% 74% 88% 74% 75% 78% 81f% 74% 75% 79% 72% LSS% 72%

ef i

Very concerned 766 857 366 491 224 211 210 212 229 148 453 249 383 225

37% 42% 38% 47% 37% 42% 42% 51% 37% 45% 45% 39% 53% 34%
A C EFg i | LN

Somewhat concerned 774 697 349 348 221 168 179 129 231 98 347 211 236 250
38% 35% 36% 33% 37% 33% 36% 31% 37% 30% 34% 33% 33% 38%

Not At All/Not Very 510 465 252 213 153 126 108 78 161 80 214 183 98 185
Concerned (Net) 25% 23% 28% 20% ZE% ZE% 22% 19% 2E% 25% 21% 2'3% 14% 2'\%%

Not very concerned 301 282 145 137 89 65 67 60 86 48 142 118 68 96
15% 14% 15% 13% 15% 13% 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% ll\t/li% 10% 1'5)'%

Not at all concerned 209 183 107 76 64 61 41 17 74 32 72 65 29 89
10% 9% 11% 7% 11% 12% 8% 4% 12% 10% 7% 10% 4% 13%

D H gH h K M M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q22_4 How concerned are you about each of the following pottentigll shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Hospital ventilators (for assisted breathing)

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1525 1547 707 840 420 392 379 357 439 257 803 464 613 470
Coricerned (Net) 74% 7% 73% 80% 70% 78% 76% 85% 71% 79% 79% 72% 86% 71%

C E e EFG i | LN

Very concerned 738 842 366 475 210 220 212 200 203 142 468 221 388 233

36% 42% 38% 45% 35% 44% 43% 48% 33% 44% 46% 34% 54% 35%
A C E E E | | LN

Somewhat concerned 787 705 341 364 210 172 167 157 236 114 335 243 225 237

33% 35% 35% 35% 35% 34% 34% 37% 38% 35% 33% 38% 31% 36%
m

Not At All/Not Very 525 472 259 213 178 113 119 62 182 70 211 179 103 190
Concerned (Net) 26% 23% 27% 20% 30% 22% 24% 15% 29% 21% 21% 28% 14% 29%

D FgH H H K M M

Not very concerned 322 280 153 127 105 65 69 41 104 40 132 109 72 98
16% 14% 13% 12% 1|_8|% 13% 14% 10% 17% 12% 13% 1&% 10% 1'3%

Not at all concerned 203 192 106 86 73 48 49 21 78 30 79 69 31 92
10% 9% 11% 8% 12% 9% 10% 5% 12% 9% 8% 11% 4% 14%

d H h H K M M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Very/Somewhat
Coricerned (Net)

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned
Not At All/Not Very
Concerned (Net)

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Sigma

Q22_5 How concerned are you about each of the following pottentigll shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?

Healthcare workers (doctors, nurses, supporting staff)

Page 63

27 Mar 2020
Table 59

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1608 1618 736 883 442 397 412 368 460 261 848 506 613 499
78% 80% 76% Sé% 74% 79% BE% EE% 74% 80% 811% 79% LSS% 76%

863 940 406 534 244 231 232 233 254 153 506 264 418 258
42% 47% 42% 51% 41% 46% 47% 56% 41% 47% 50% 41% 58% 39%

A C EFG | LN

745 678 329 349 198 166 180 135 206 108 342 241 196 241
36% 34% 34% 33% 33% 33% 36% 32% 33% 33% 34% 3'\%% 27% 3'\1%

442 401 231 170 156 108 85 50 161 65 165 137 103 161
22% 20% 24% 16% 26% 21% 17% 12% 26% 20% 16% 21% 14% 24%

D GH H K M M

259 235 134 101 96 54 50 35 95 40 96 87 71 77
13% 12% 13% 10% E ég% 11% 10% 8% lE% 12% 9% 14% 10% 12%

183 166 97 69 61 54 35 15 66 26 69 50 32 84
9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 11% 7% 4% 11% 8% % 8% 4% 13%

D H gH h K M LM

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q23 Which of the following sources do you get your information from rlegarding the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak? Please

select all that apply”

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) ©) © ()] (E) (] ©) (H) 0] () (K) (B (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
National media 1133 1075 518 558 237 263 299 277 286 190 584 352 404 319
55% 53% 54% 53% 40% 52% 60% 66% 46% 58% 58% 55% 56% 48%
E EF EF | | n N
Local media 1156 1038 467 572 249 268 279 243 323 164 530 328 395 316
SS% 51% 48% Sé% 42% 52% SI(ES% SE% 52% 50% 52% 51% 56% 48%
CDC 934 953 417 535 269 229 244 211 214 146 566 274 353 326
46% 47% 43% Sé% 45% 45% 49% 50% 34% 45|% SS% 43% 49|% 49|%
The White . 676 881 414 467 196 189 227 269 251 140 471 356 261 264
House/President 33% 44% 43% 44% 33% 37% 46% 64% 40% 43% 46% 55% 36% 40%
A EF EFG i MN
My local government 711 773 348 426 203 215 175 181 198 123 426 238 282 253
35% 38% 36% 40% 34% EAGB% 35% éS% 32% 38% 42|% 37% 39% 38%
a 9
Socia media(e.g, 719 765 344 421 335 214 136 80 241 116 389 232 310 223
Facebook, Instagram) 35% 38% 36% 40% 56% 42% 27% 19% 39% 35% 38% 36% 43% 34%
FGH GH H LN
My governor 576 749 313 436 157 179 188 225 200 112 417 248 288 212
28% 37% 32% 41% 26% 35% 38% 54% 32% 34% 41% 39% 40% 32%
A C E E EFG | n N
Friends and family 653 699 313 386 242 195 135 127 207 120 356 209 260 230
32% 35% 32% 37% él}i% GSE% 27% 30% 33% 37% 35% 33% 36% 35%
Doctors and nurses 515 528 264 265 151 140 126 112 131 102 281 158 217 152
25% 26% 27% 25% 25% 28% 25% 27% 21% 3]i% ZSI% 25% ?ﬁ% 23%
Government 422 468 232 235 157 129 105 7 113 66 274 132 175 161
PSA’s/website 21% 23% 24% 22% 2&% ZE% 21% 18% 18% 20% ZF% 21% 24% 24%
]
Medical journals 234 236 154 82 97 69 38 32 58 21 147 69 91 76
11% 12% 16% 8% 16% 14% 8% 8% 9% 7% 14% 11% 13% 11%
D GH GH 13
Other 54 63 25 38 13 4 20 26 21 3 29 21 19 23
3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% é% E 'E:S% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
]
None of the above 69 59 30 29 23 14 12 9 31 10 14 18 10 30
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% E% 3% 1% 3% 1% '\.7%
Sigma 7853 8287 3837 4449 2330 2105 1984 1868 2273 1313 4486 2635 3065 2586
383% 410% 397% 423% 390% 417% 399% 446% 366% 402% 443% 410% 428% 392%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24 How trustworthy do you think each of the following sourg(:bes alr(%to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Summary Of Trustworthy
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Doctors and nurses 1911 1852 869 982 506 459 474 413 557 299 940 587 668 597
93% 92% 90% 93% 85% 91% 95% 99% 90% 92% 93% 91% 93% 90%

C E EF EFG

CDC 1817 1791 837 954 491 449 462 389 523 280 935 575 644 572
89% 89% 87% Qé% 82% BIEEJ% %3}% 9%% 84% 86% 95% 89% 90% 87%

Medical journals 1729 1736 824 913 465 441 454 376 500 281 905 562 637 537
84% 86% 85% 87% 78% 8;% gElf% 9(E)% 81% 86% 89|% 8,31% 8,?‘% 81%

Government 1534 1566 731 835 436 405 385 340 467 232 828 547 533 486
PSA’swebsite 75% 78% 76% 79% 73% 82% 7% 8%% 75% 71% 85% lv?l?l% 74% 74%

My local government 1547 1549 708 841 400 397 393 359 446 239 816 511 572 465
75% 7% 73% 80% 67% 79% 79% 86% 2% 73% 80% 80% 80% 70%

C E E EFG 13 N N

My governor 1546 1532 684 848 418 395 387 332 470 229 785 492 571 469

75% 76% 71% 8&% 70% 72% 72% 7|£_:3% 76% 70% 7% 7% 8,9‘% 71%
i n

Loca media 1485 1493 709 784 387 387 388 331 458 248 749 452 582 459
2% 74% 73% 75% 65% 7%% 72% 7|£_:3% 74% 76% 74% 70% IE%l\l‘% 70%

Friends and family 1435 1444 689 755 388 373 370 313 442 227 740 501 497 446
70% 72% 71% 2% 65% 7&1% 7é% 78% 71% 69% 73% NTl?l% 69% 68%

National media 1335 1317 633 684 369 350 318 280 390 207 680 367 558 393
65% 65% 65% 65% 62% GIEEJ% 64% 67% 63% 63% 67% 57% L7,£3‘% 59%

The White 1168 1235 590 645 338 325 299 273 400 189 613 559 283 393
House/President 57% 6%‘% 61% 61% 57% Gé% 60% 62% 64% 58% 61% N?lzl% 40% 6'6')%

Social medi aée.g., 759 689 340 349 265 208 121 96 233 95 341 208 283 197
Facebook, Instagram) 37% 34% 35% 33% éﬁl% él}'% 24% 23% 38% 29% 34% 32% Ifll(\)‘% 30%

]

Proporfions/Means: Cglumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - L/M/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24 How trustworthy do you think each of the following sourg(:bes alr(%to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Summary Of Not All/Not Very Trustworthy

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) ©) ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Socia media(e.g., 1291 1330 626 704 333 297 377 323 388 232 672 434 433 463
Facebook, Instagram) 63% 66% 65% 67% 56% 59% IZE% IZIZ% 62% 71% 66% 6'&3% 60% 7'&)%

|

The White 882 784 376 407 260 180 198 146 221 138 400 83 433 267
House/President 4%% 39% 39% 39% é&% 36% 40% 35% 36% 42% 39% 13% ES’E)‘% 48%

National media 715 702 334 368 229 155 180 138 231 120 333 276 159 268
35% 35% 35% 35% 3%% 31% 36% 33% 37% 37% 33% 4'\%% 22% 4'\%%

Friends and family 615 575 277 298 210 132 127 105 179 100 274 142 219 214
30% 28% 29% 28% FG3|:’>|% 26% 26% 25% 29% 31% 27% 22% 3%% 36%

Loca media 565 526 258 268 211 118 109 88 163 79 264 191 134 201
28% 26% 27% 25% FG3I-5|% 23% 22% 21% 26% 24% 26% 3'\%% 19% 3'6')%

My governor 504 487 282 204 180 110 111 87 151 98 228 150 146 191
25% 24% 28% 19% FG3|E|)% 22% 22% 21% 24% 38% 23% 23% 20% IZ'\GAJ%

My local government 503 470 259 211 198 109 104 59 175 88 198 131 144 195
25% 23% 2% 20% 33% 21% 21% 14% 28% 2% 20% 20% 20% 30%

D FGH H H K K LM

Government 516 453 236 217 162 100 112 79 154 95 186 95 183 174
PSA’s'website 25% 22% 24% 21% FZI-7|% 20% 23% 19% ZE% 2}%% 18% 15% ZE% ZE%

Medical journals 321 283 143 140 133 64 43 43 121 46 108 81 79 123
16% 14% 15% 13% 22% 13% 9% 10% 19% 14% 11% 13% 11% 19%

FGH g K LM

CDC 233 228 129 99 107 57 35 29 98 46 79 68 72 88
11% 11% 13% 9% 18% 11% % % 16% 14% 8% 11% 10% 13%

D FGH g K K

Doctors and nurses 139 167 97 70 92 47 23 6 64 28 73 55 49 63

% 8% 18% 7% E éﬁ% Glg% |_5|% 1% 10% 8% 7% 9% % 10%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIMIN
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Very/Somewhat
Trustworthy (Net)

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy
Not All/Not Veg{
Trustworthy (Net)

Not very trustworthy

Not all trustworthy

Sigma

Q24_1 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Social media (e.g., Facebook, Instagram)

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

759 689 340 349 265 208 121 96 233 95 341 208 283 197
37% 34% 35% 33% 44% 41% 24% 23% 38% 29% 34% 32% 40% 30%

GH GH i LN

179 174 105 69 64 62 25 22 64 12 96 63 68 43

9% 9% 11% 7% 11% 12% 5% 5% 10% 4% 10% 10% 9% 6%
D GH GH J J n

580 515 235 280 200 146 95 73 169 83 245 145 215 155

28% 26% 24% 27% 33% 29% 19% 18% 27% 25% 24% 23% 30% 23%
GH GH LN

1291 1330 626 704 333 297 377 323 388 232 672 434 433 463
63% 66% 65% 67% 56% 59% 76% 77% 62% 71% 66% 68% 60% 70%

EF EF i M M

662 751 322 430 210 187 197 158 233 133 371 240 260 251
32% 3;% 33% Aé% 35% 37% 40% 38% 37% 41% 37% 37% 36% 38%

630 579 305 274 123 110 180 165 155 99 301 194 173 211
31% 29% 32% 26% 21% 22% 36% 39% 25% 30% 30% 30% 24% 32%

D EF EF m M

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24_2 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

National media
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1335 1317 633 684 369 350 318 280 390 207 680 367 558 393
Trustworthy (Net) 65% 65% 65% 65% 62% GIEEJ% 64% 67% 63% 63% 67% 57% L7,E\3‘% 59%

Very trustworthy 393 368 197 171 112 106 77 72 110 65 188 108 172 87
19% 18% 23% 16% 19% 21% 15% 17% 18% 20% 19% 17% L2,<1‘% 13%

g

Somewhat trustworthy 942 949 436 513 257 244 241 208 280 142 493 259 385 305
46% 47% 45% 49% 43% 48% 48% 50% 45% 43% 49% 40% L5,<1‘% 46%

Not All/Not Veg 715 702 334 368 229 155 180 138 231 120 333 276 159 268
Trustworthy (Net) 35% 35% 35% 35% 3%% 31% 36% 33% 37% 37% 33% 4'\%% 22% 4'\}%

Not very trustworthy 441 460 208 252 162 98 110 90 153 76 215 163 125 171
22% 23% 22% 24% 2;% 19% 22% 21% 25% 23% 21% 2'\%% 17% 2'&3%

Not all trustworthy 274 242 126 117 67 58 69 49 78 44 118 113 33 97
13% 12% 13% 11% 11% 11% 14% 12% 13% 13% 12% 1'6'3% 5% 1'3%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24_3 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Local media
Base: All Respondents
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1485 1493 709 784 387 387 388 331 458 248 749 452 582 459
Trustworthy (Net) 2% 74% 73% 75% 65% 7;% 7E% 7IE_:3% 74% 76% 74% 70% Eil\ll% 70%

Very trustworthy 419 418 235 182 106 130 97 85 144 60 204 137 166 114
20% 21% 23% 17% 18% I%6% 20% 20% 23% 18% 20% 21% 2,3% 17%

g

Somewhat trustworthy 1066 1075 473 602 281 257 291 246 313 188 544 315 416 345
52% 53% 49% 5(7:% 47% 51% Eg% 5ng% 50% 57% 54% 49% SEE% 52%

Not All/Not Veg 565 526 258 268 211 118 109 88 163 79 264 191 134 201
Trustworthy (Net) 28% 26% 27% 25% FG3|:‘>|% 23% 22% 21% 26% 24% 26% 3'\%)% 19% 3'6')%

Not very trustworthy 360 355 166 189 137 80 75 62 112 52 179 126 106 123
18% 18% 17% 18% FGZS% 16% 15% 15% 18% 16% 18% 20% 15% 19%

m

Not all trustworthy 206 171 92 79 74 37 34 25 51 27 86 65 28 78
10% 8% 10% % 12% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10% 4% 12%

FGH M M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Very/Somewhat
Trustworthy (Net)

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy
Not All/Not Veg{
Trustworthy (Net)

Not very trustworthy

Not all trustworthy

Sigma

Q24_4 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Medical journals

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1729 1736 824 913 465 441 454 376 500 281 905 562 637 537
84% 86% 85% 87% 78% 8;% ?Elf% 9(E)% 81% 86% 89|% 8,31% 8,?‘% 81%

726 743 361 382 197 196 190 160 202 121 406 216 303 224
35% 37% 37% 36% 33% 39% 38% 38% 32% 37% 4({% 34% Cllg‘% 34%

1002 994 463 531 268 245 265 216 298 160 499 346 335 313
49% 49% 48% 50% 45% 48% SE% 52% 48% 49% 49% '\34% 47% 47%

n

321 283 143 140 133 64 43 43 121 46 108 81 79 123
16% 14% 15% 13% 22% 13% 9% 10% 19% 14% 11% 13% 11% 19%

FGH g K LM

230 211 106 105 92 51 35 33 88 39 79 64 64 83
11% 10% 11% 10% E éﬁ% 10% % 8% l}é(l% lﬁ% 8% 10% 9% 13%

91 72 37 35 40 13 8 10 33 7 29 17 15 40
4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6%

FGH ik LM

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24_5 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Government PSA’s/website
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1534 1566 731 835 436 405 385 340 467 232 828 547 533 486
Trustworthy (Net) 75% 78% 76% 79% 73% BI(EJ% 7% 8&% 75% 71% 85% Nflilg% 74% 74%

Very trustworthy 502 463 244 220 133 145 102 83 141 59 257 175 171 117
25% 23% 25% 21% 22% 29% 21% 20% 23% 18% 25% 27% 24% 18%

d eGH i N N

Somewhat trustworthy 1032 1103 487 616 303 260 283 257 326 172 571 372 362 369
50% 52% 50% 5C9% 51% 51% 57% Eé% 53% 53% 56% 5'\%% 51% 56%

Not All/Not Veg 516 453 236 217 162 100 112 79 154 95 186 95 183 174
Trustworthy (Net) 25% 22% 24% 21% |:2|—7|% 20% 23% 19% 2}?% ZI%% 18% 15% ZE% ZE%

Not very trustworthy 360 313 149 164 107 66 83 57 99 71 138 66 129 118
18% 16% 15% 16% 18f% 13% 17% 14% 16% 2}%% 14% 10% lﬁ% 1?%

Not all trustworthy 156 140 87 53 55 34 29 22 55 24 48 29 54 57
8% 7% 8% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% }%% 7% 5% 5% Sl% E%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24_6 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

CDC
Base: All Respondents
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
Very/Somewhat 1817 1791 837 954 491 449 462 389 523 280 935 575 644 572
Trustworthy (Net) 89% 89% 87% 9&% 82% BIEEJ% %3}% Qé% 84% 86% 95% 89% 90% 87%
Very trustworthy 1021 992 431 561 255 261 269 207 249 169 555 302 408 281
50% 49% 45% 58% 43% 5%% 5&1% 49% 40% 52|% 55|% 47% LSIZJ% 43%
Somewhat trustworthy 796 799 407 392 236 188 193 182 273 111 379 272 236 291
39% 40% 45% 37% 39% 37% 39% 44% 31}21% 34% 37% 4'\%% 33% 4'\21%
Not All/Not Veg 233 228 129 99 107 57 35 29 98 46 79 68 72 88
Trustworthy (Net) 11% 11% 18% 9% FGll—si% 11% % % 12% lé% 8% 11% 10% 13%
g
Not very trustworthy 160 169 93 75 64 49 29 27 68 37 59 49 59 61
8% 8% 10% 7% é%% 10% 6% 6% l&% 1}%% 6% 8% 8% 9%
g
Not all trustworthy 72 59 36 23 43 7 6 2 30 9 20 19 13 27
4% 3% 4% 2% 7% 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
FGH K m
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24_7 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Base: All Respondents

Friends and family

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1435 1444 689 755 388 373 370 313 442 227 740 501 497 446
Trustworthy (Net) 70% 2% 71% 2% 65% 7é% 7&1% 78% 71% 69% 73% Nm% 69% 68%

Very trustworthy 454 455 261 194 110 130 114 101 145 73 233 183 152 119
22% 23% 2[7)% 18% 18% 22% 23% 24% 23% 22% 23% Nﬁ?‘% 21% 18%

Somewhat trustworthy 981 989 428 561 278 242 256 213 296 153 506 318 345 327
48% 49% 44% 58% 46% 48% 51% 51% 48% 47% 50% 49% 48% 50%

Not All/Not Veg 615 575 277 298 210 132 127 105 179 100 274 142 219 214
Trustworthy (Net) 30% 28% 29% 28% FG3I§|% 26% 26% 25% 29% 31% 27% 22% 3%% SE%

Not very trustworthy 463 445 207 238 151 96 107 90 137 79 214 116 170 159
23% 22% 21% 23% 25;% 19% 22% 22% 22% 24% 21% 18% 26% 26%

Not all trustworthy 152 130 70 60 59 36 20 15 42 21 59 25 49 55
7% 6% 7% 6% ég% E% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7|% ﬁ%

g

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q24_8 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Base: All Respondents

Doctors and nurses

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1911 1852 869 982 506 459 474 413 557 299 940 587 668 597
Trustworthy (Net) 93% 92% 90% 98% 85% Qé% IEEJE% EFQé)% 90% 92% 93% 91% 93% 90%

Very trustworthy 1104 1038 505 533 254 278 244 263 296 150 564 330 414 293
54% 51% 52% 51% 42% 55% 49% 63% 48% 46% 56% 51% 58% 44%

E e EfG 1J n IN

Somewhat trustworthy 806 814 364 450 253 180 230 150 261 150 376 257 253 303

39% 40% 38% 43% 42f% 36% ég% 36% 42% 42% 37% 40% 35% 4'&3%
c

Not All/Not Veg{ 139 167 97 70 92 47 23 6 64 28 73 55 49 63

Trustworthy (Net) 7% 8% 10% 7% 15% 9% 5% 1% 10% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10%
D FGH GH H

Not very trustworthy 89 132 74 58 69 37 21 5 46 23 61 42 42 47

4% 7% 8% 5% 12% 7% 4% 1% % % 6% % 6% %
A fGH gH h

Not all trustworthy 50 36 23 12 23 9 3 * 18 5 12 13 6 16
2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% * 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

GH H k m

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Very/Somewhat
Trustworthy (Net)

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy
Not All/Not Veg{
Trustworthy (Net)

Not very trustworthy

Not all trustworthy

Sigma

Q24_9 How trustworthy do you think each of the following soutré:es E,r;e to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

The White House/President

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1168 1235 590 645 338 325 299 273 400 189 613 559 283 393
57% 61% 61% 61% 57% 64% 60% 65% 64% 58% 61% 87% 40% 60%

A E E MN M

496 556 284 271 125 144 133 154 185 64 297 295 107 154
24% 28% 29% 26% 21% 29% 27% 37% 30% 20% 29% 46% 15% 23%

a E e EFG J J MN M

671 680 306 374 213 181 166 119 215 125 317 264 176 239
33% 34% 32% 36% 3&% 3?% 33% 28% 35% 3&% 31% 4'\%% 25% 3'&3%

882 784 376 407 260 180 198 146 221 138 400 83 433 267
4%% 39% 39% 39% Eﬁ% 36% 40% 35% 36% 42% 39% 13% LG[E)‘% 48%

385 376 178 197 158 77 76 65 108 59 199 57 172 146
19% 19% 18% 19% FGZS% 15% 15% 15% 17% 18% 20% 9% 24L1% ZE%

497 408 198 210 102 102 123 81 113 79 201 26 261 121
2é% 20% 20% 20% 17% 20% ZE% 19% 18% 24% 20% 4% L3,§‘% 1E%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q24_10 How trustworthy do you think each of the following %%L{lr)crggka};re to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus

My governor
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1546 1532 684 848 418 395 387 332 470 229 785 492 571 469
Trustworthy (Net) 75% 76% 71% Sé% 70% 7&% 72% 7IE_:3% 76% 70% 7% 7% 8,9‘% 71%

i n

Very trustworthy 525 550 255 295 134 152 130 134 164 76 295 184 232 134
26% 27% 26% 28% 22% 32% 26% 3é% 26% 23% 29% 2,?‘% 3,%% 20%

Somewhat trustworthy 1022 982 429 553 284 243 256 198 306 154 490 308 338 335
50% 49% 44% 58% 47% 48% 52% 47% 49% 47% 48% 48% 47% 51%

Not All/Not Veg 504 487 282 204 180 110 111 87 151 98 228 150 146 191
Trustworthy (Net) 25% 24% 28% 19% FG3|E|)% 22% 22% 21% 24% 38% 23% 23% 20% IZ'\GAJ%

Not very trustworthy 338 320 182 139 120 73 64 63 93 76 145 94 101 126
16% 16% 18% 13% f2((3)% 14% 13% 15% 15% %}%% 14% 15% 14% 19%

m

Not all trustworthy 166 166 100 66 60 37 46 24 58 22 84 56 45 65
8% 8% 18% 6% 1ﬂ% 7% 9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10%

m

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q24_11 How trustworthy do you think each of the following %%L{lr)crggka};re to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus

My local government
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Very/Somewhat 1547 1549 708 841 400 397 393 359 446 239 816 511 572 465
Trustworthy (Net) 75% 7% 73% 80% 67% 79% 79% 86% 2% 73% 80% 80% 80% 70%

C E E EFG 13 N N

Very trustworthy 448 464 242 222 133 141 98 92 131 72 248 154 195 114

22% 23% 25% 21% 22% 268% 20% 22% 21% 22% 24% 2[(1‘% 2’3% 17%
el

Somewhat trustworthy 1098 1085 466 619 267 255 295 267 315 167 568 357 377 351
54% 54% 48% 59% 45% 51% %% 4% 51% 51% 56% 56% 53% 53%

Not All/Not Veg 503 470 259 211 198 109 104 59 175 88 198 131 144 195
Trustworthy (Net) 25% 23% 27% 20% 33% 21% 21% 14% 28% 27% 20% 20% 20% 30%

D FGH H H K K LM

Not very trustworthy 330 318 164 155 139 70 65 44 119 62 132 77 110 131
16% 16% 17% 15% 23% 14% 13% 11% 19% 19% 13% 12% 15% 20%

FGH K K Lm

Not all trustworthy 174 152 95 57 59 38 39 15 55 25 66 55 34 64
8% 8% 10% 5% 10% 8% 8% 4% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 10%

D H h H M M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Y our local government

Y our state government

The federal government

Q25 How satisfied have you been with the way different Ie%/hels cf)f tj;e government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
us far?

Summary Of Satisfied

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1513 1532 691 841 387 366 412 368 448 248 793 522 554 456
74% 76% 2% 80% 65% 72% 83% 88% 2% 76% 78% 81% 7% 69%
C E EF EF | N N
1523 1478 672 806 372 371 385 350 425 230 782 493 537 448
74% 73% 70% 7% 62% 73% 7% 84% 69% 70% 7% 7% 75% 68%
C E E EFg ] N N
1208 1211 584 627 324 300 310 277 383 189 609 516 324 370
59% 60% 60% 60% 54% 59% GE% 68% 62% 58% 60% Nflils)‘% 45% 5'&3%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIMIN

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q25 How satisfied have you been with the way different Ie%/hels cf)f tj;e government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
us far?

Base: All Respondents

Summary Of Very/Somewhat Dissatisfied

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

The federal government 842 808 382 426 274 205 188 141 237 138 404 126 392 290
41% 40% 40% 40% ég% 41% 38% 34% 38% 42% 40% 20% leg% 46%

Y our state government 527 541 294 247 226 134 113 68 195 97 232 150 179 212
26% 27% 30% 23% 38% 27% 23% 16% 31% 30% 23% 23% 25% 32%

D FGH H h K k LM

Y our local government 537 487 275 212 211 139 86 51 173 79 220 121 163 204
26% 24% 28% 20% FG3|:’>|% (52|—8|% 17% 12% 2&% 24% 22% 19% 23% LSI\}%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIMIN

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q25_1 How satisfied have you been with the way different Iteﬁ/%sfgrf?the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)

The federal government
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Veg/SomaNhat Satisfied 1208 1211 584 627 324 300 310 277 383 189 609 516 324 370
(Net) 59% 60% 60% 60% 54% 59% 6é% 68% 62% 58% 60% Nflils)‘% 45% 5'&3%

Very satisfied 459 478 252 226 107 126 116 129 145 70 253 260 99 119
22% 24% 26% 21% 18% 25% 23% 31% 23% 21% 25% 40% 14% 18%

d E e Eg MN

Somewhat satisfied 750 733 332 401 217 174 194 149 239 119 356 257 225 252
37% 36% 34% 38% 36% 34% 39% 35% 38% 37% 35% 4'\%)% 31% 3'\%%

Very/Somewhat 842 808 382 426 274 205 188 141 237 138 404 126 392 290
DisSatisfied (Net) 41% 40% 40% 40% ég% 41% 38% 34% 38% 42% 40% 20% LSEI% 46%

Somewhat dissatisfied 378 401 177 224 160 113 71 58 113 69 204 82 177 143
18% 20% 18% 21% GZI-7|% (32I-2|% 14% 14% 18% 21% 20% 13% ZE% ZE%

Very dissatisfied 464 407 205 201 114 93 117 83 124 69 200 44 215 147
23% 20% 21% 19% 19% 18% 23% 20% 20% 21% 20% 7% I_3[91% ZE%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q25_2 How satisfied have you been with the way different Iteﬁ/%sfgrf?the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)

Your state government
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © ) [0) @ ) ) ™) )

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Veg/SomaNhat Satisfied 1523 1478 672 806 372 371 385 350 425 230 782 493 537 448
(Net) 74% 73% 70% 7% 62% 73% 7% 84% 69% 70% 7% 7% 75% 68%

C E E EFg Ij N N

Very satisfied 547 575 267 309 129 138 152 156 170 84 313 215 227 134

27% 29% 28% 29% 22% 27% 3IZEL% élz% 27% 26% 31% 3’3% 3’%% 20%
e

Somewhat satisfied 977 903 406 497 243 234 233 194 256 146 468 278 311 314

48% 45% 42% 47% 41% 46% 47% 46% 41% 45% 46% 43% 43% 48%
c

Very/Somewhat 527 541 294 247 226 134 113 68 195 97 232 150 179 212
Dissatisfied (Net) 26% 27% 30% 23% 38% 27% 23% 16% 31% 30% 23% 23% 25% 32%

D FGH H h K k LM

Somewhat dissatisfied 332 364 190 174 154 82 74 55 132 69 151 105 121 138
16% 18% 20% 17% FGZS% 16% 15% 13% 2&% 2%% 15% 16% 17% 21%

Very dissatisfied 195 177 104 72 72 52 39 13 63 28 80 45 57 74
10% 9% 11% 7% 12% 10% 8% 3% 10% 9% 8% % 8% 11%

D gH H H L

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q25_3 How satisfied have you been with the way different Iteﬁ/%sfgrf?the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)

Your local government
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B () ©) (H) 0} () (K) L) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Veg/SomaNhat Satisfied 1513 1532 691 841 387 366 412 368 448 248 793 522 554 456
(Net) 74% 76% 2% 80% 65% 72% 83% 88% 2% 76% 78% 81% 7% 69%

C E EF EF | N N

Very satisfied 490 524 260 265 108 135 145 136 143 78 292 207 198 119
24% 26% 27% 25% 18% 2%% ZISEJ% 3%% 23% 24% 29|% 3’%% 2’2\3‘% 18%

Somewhat satisfied 1023 1007 432 576 279 231 266 231 305 170 501 315 355 337
50% 50% 45% 58% 47% 46% Sé% 5'?% 49% 52% 49% 49% 50% 51%

el el

Very/Somewhat 537 487 275 212 211 139 86 51 173 79 220 121 163 204
Dissatisfied (Net) 26% 24% 28% 20% 35% 28% 17% 12% 28% 24% 22% 19% 23% 31%

D FGH GH K LM

Somewhat dissatisfied 342 319 176 143 140 85 57 36 119 49 139 75 114 130
17% 16% 18% 14% 23% 17% 11% 9% 19% 15% 14% 12% 16% 20%

D FGH GH K | L

Very dissatisfied 195 168 99 69 71 54 29 15 54 30 82 46 48 74
10% 8% 10% 7% 12% 11% 6% 3% 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 11%

D GH GH M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

The federal government

Y our state government

Y our local government

Q26 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?

Summary Of More
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Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
1231 1174 576 598 351 304 290 228 330 193 610 299 532 343
60% 58% 60% 57% 59% 60% 58% 55% 53% 59% 6(}% 47% m% 52%
1017 989 504 485 323 275 215 176 285 179 498 288 394 307
50% 49% 52% 46% 54% 55% 43% 42% 46% 55% 49% 45% 550 47%
D GH GH i LN
1040 956 490 466 309 259 221 168 267 162 500 288 382 286
5[1)% 47% 56% 44% 5|_2'% 5|_1'% 44% 40% 43% 50% 49% 45% l_sﬁ% 43%
g 9 [




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Y our state government
Y our local government

The federal government

Q26 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?

Summary Of Less

Proportions/Means: Cé)lumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - ETF/G/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
167 222 131 91 91 55 50 27 66 30 119 88 55 80
8% 11% 14% 9% 15% 11% 10% 6% 11% 9% 12% 14% 8% 12%
A D GH h M M
151 209 116 93 101 54 32 22 86 32 85 60 60 90
% 10% 12% 9% 17% 11% 6% 5% 14% 10% 8% 9% 8% 14%
A d FGH gH K M
170 197 120 77 99 55 27 16 67 33 92 48 63 86
8% 10% 12% % 17% 11% 5% 4% 11% 10% 9% % 9% 13%
D FGH GH Lm

Page 84

27 Mar 2020
Table 80




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Y our local government
Y our state government

The federal government

Q26 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
Summary Of The Same

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
859 854 360 494 188 193 245 229 268 132 429 295 274 284
42% 42% 37% 47% 31% 38% 49% 55% 43% 40% 42% 46% 38% 43%
[o] e EF EF M
866 808 331 476 184 175 233 216 269 117 397 267 267 274
42% 40% 34% 4(5:% 31% 35% éz% EE% 43% 36% 39% 42% 37% 41%
650 648 271 377 147 146 181 175 224 102 311 296 121 231
32% 32% 28% 3C6% 25% 29% I:Esg% é,%% SE% 31% 31% Nzllﬁ% 17% 3’\"}3'%

Proportions/Means: Cé)lumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - ETF/G/H - T1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q26_1 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
The federal government
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

More 1231 1174 576 598 351 304 290 228 330 193 610 299 532 343
60% 58% 60% 57% 59% 60% 58% 55% 53% 59% 6(}% 47% m% 52%

Less 170 197 120 77 99 55 27 16 67 33 92 48 63 86
8% 10% 12% % 17% 11% 5% 4% 11% 10% 9% % 9% 13%

D FGH GH Lm

The same 650 648 271 377 147 146 181 175 224 102 311 296 121 231
32% 32% 28% 36% 25% 29% 36% 42% 36% 31% 31% 46% 17% 35%

C EF EF k MN M

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.

Page 86

27 Mar 2020
Table 82




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q26_2 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?

Your state government

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

More 1017 989 504 485 323 275 215 176 285 179 498 288 394 307
50% 49% 52% 46% 54% 55% 43% 42% 46% 55% 49% 45% 550 47%

D GH GH i LN

Less 167 222 131 91 91 55 50 27 66 30 119 88 55 80
8% 11% 14% 9% 15% 11% 10% 6% 11% 9% 12% 14% 8% 12%

A D GH h M M

The same 866 808 331 476 184 175 233 216 269 117 397 267 267 274
42% 40% 34% 48% 31% 35% éz% Eg% 43% 36% 39% 42% 37% 41%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q26_3 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
Your local government

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
More 1040 956 490 466 309 259 221 168 267 162 500 288 382 286
51% 47% 51% 44% 52% 51% 44% 40% 43% 50% 49% 45% 53% 43%
b D gH gH i LN
Less 151 209 116 93 101 54 32 22 86 32 85 60 60 90
% 10% 12% 9% 17% 11% 6% 5% 14% 10% 8% 9% 8% 14%
A d FGH gH K M
The same 859 854 360 494 188 193 245 229 268 132 429 295 274 284
42% 42% 37% 47% 31% 38% 49% 55% 43% 40% 42% 46% 38% 43%
C e EF EF M
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.

Page 88




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Good/Excellent (Net)

Excellent

Good

Fair

Terrible/Poor (Net)

Poor

Terrible

Sigma

Q27 How good of a job has the federal government done in providing access to coronavirus (COVID-19) testing?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
695 703 350 353 156 200 185 162 241 94 353 339 144 221
34% 35% 36% 34% 26% 40% 37% 39% 39% 29% 35% 53% 20% 33%
E E E J MN M
221 221 127 93 40 73 62 47 68 31 117 127 30 64
11% 11% 13% 9% 7% 14% 13% 11% 11% 9% 12% 20% 4% 10%
D E E e MN M
474 482 223 260 117 128 123 115 173 64 236 212 114 156
23% 24% 23% 25% 20% 25% 25% zg% 213% 19% 23% I\A3!§l% 16% 2’\21%
e
579 597 280 316 209 142 141 104 182 112 290 193 183 220
28% 30% 29% 30% f3|_5|% 28% 28% 25% 29% 34% 29% 30% 26% 3’3%
9
776 719 336 383 232 163 171 152 198 121 371 111 389 219
38% 36% 35% 36% 3%% 32% 34% 36% 32% 37% 37% 17% leill% 3E%
396 333 161 173 125 83 57 67 94 56 172 73 168 93
18% 17% 17% 16% 261% 16% 12% 16% 15% 17% 17% 11% Lzlél% 14%
9
380 386 175 210 107 80 114 85 104 65 198 38 221 126
19% 19% 18% 20% 18% 16% 2"3_'% 20% 17% 20% 20% 6% L3!\11% 18%
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q28 Which of the following statements is closest to your attitudes and beliefs towards th)e amount of economic relief the

Base: All Respondents

federal government has provided to American taxpayers?

Page 90

27 Mar 2020
Table 86

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50Kk -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) B ) ©) (H) 0} ) (K) (L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
| don't think the federal 1080 1180 532 648 350 279 319 232 337 189 611 252 527 400
government has provided 53% 58% 55% 62% 58% 55% 64% 55% 54% 58% 60% 39% 74% 61%
nearly enough amount of A C FH i LN L
economic relief so far to
American Taxpayers
| believe the federal 970 839 435 405 248 226 179 187 283 138 402 0 189 260
government has provided 47% 42% 45% 38% 42% 45% 36% 45% 46% 42% 40% 61% 26% 39%
sufficient amount of B D G G k N M
economic relief so far to
American taxpayers
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Testel %, 10% TisK 1evel) - - B B

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Increased my support for
universal heglthggrg

Had no impact; | am still in
favor of universal
thcare

Had no impact; | am still
NOT in favor of universal

hedlthcare

Decreased my support for
universal hea)(thcgr%
Sigma

Q29 How has the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak impacted your perception of universal healthcare?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
678 629 370 259 207 205 145 71 167 98 341 129 316 184
33% 31% 38% 25% 35% 41% 29% 17% 27% 30% 34% 20% 44% 28%
D H GH H | LN L
622 626 255 372 192 159 147 129 230 97 287 155 250 221
30% 31% 26% 38% 32% 31% 29% 31% 3&% 30% 28% 24% 3E% 33%
J
553 553 228 325 104 94 164 192 142 91 298 279 85 189
27% 27% 24% 31% 17% 19% 33% 46% 23% 28% 29% 43% 12% 29%
C EF EFG | MN M
197 211 114 97 95 48 41 27 81 42 86 79 66 66
10% 10% 12% 9% . Gllg% 9% 8% 6% 1}'2’% 1§% 9% 12% 9% 10%
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat
Approve (Net)
Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat
Disapprove (Net)
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Sigma

Q30 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President of the United States?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

®) ®) © ®) €) G) © G [0) @ ) L ™) N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

997 1071 534 537 267 289 274 241 324 167 559 554 158 359
49% 53% 55% 51% 45% 57% 55% 58% 52% 51% 55% 86% 22% 54%

A E E E MN M

519 563 293 270 97 145 154 167 152 85 315 369 47 147
25% 28% 30% 26% 16% 29% 31% 40% 25% 26% 31% 57% 7% 22%

d E E EFG | MN M

478 509 241 267 170 144 121 74 171 81 244 185 111 212
23% 25% 25% 25% 23% 2|_9|% 2;11% 18% 28% 25% 24% Z’a% 15% 3’\%%

1053 948 432 515 331 216 223 178 297 160 454 88 559 301
51% 47% 45% 49% 55% 43% 45% 42% 48% 49% 45% 14% 78% 46%

B FGH LN L

303 293 134 159 140 68 46 39 105 48 129 54 122 117
15% 15% 14% 15% 23% 13% 9% 9% 17% 15% 13% 8% 17% 18%

FGH g k L L

750 655 298 356 191 148 177 138 192 112 325 35 436 184
3%% 32% 31% 34% 32% 29% 36f% 33% 31% 34% 32% 5% El\ll% ZE%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: (,(cj)lumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - ETFIG/H - T1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q31 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

The economy
Stimulating jobs
Fighting terrorism
Handling coronavirus
(COVID-19)
Immigration

Foreign affairs

Administering the
government

Summary Of Approve

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1204 1220 604 616 309 314 319 278 357 195 643 568 261 391
59% 60% 62% 59% 52% 62% 64% 66% 57% 60% 63% 88% 36% 59%

E E E i MN M

1230 1220 585 634 326 306 307 281 359 198 639 580 244 396
60% 60% 61% 60% 54% 61% 62% 6%% 58% 61% 63% l\/?ﬁ% 34% 6’\(/|)%

e

1146 1181 595 586 298 308 305 270 363 185 609 565 225 391
56% 58% 62% 56% 50% 61% 61% 65% 58% 57% 60% 88% 31% 59%

D E E E MN M

1052 1121 540 581 298 278 288 257 363 183 552 550 201 370
51% 56% 56% 55% 50% 55% 58% 61% 58% 56% 54% 86% 28% 56%

A E E MN M

1039 1073 544 530 277 280 267 250 318 170 563 560 164 350
51% 53% 56% 50% 46% 55% 54% 60% 51% 52% 56% 87% 23% 53%

D E e E MN M

998 1042 521 521 276 275 259 232 312 166 543 551 176 316
49% 52% 54% 50% 46% 5é% 52% 58% 50% 51% 54% Ntlzﬁ% 25% 4’&3%

1022 1032 508 524 263 277 255 237 313 156 539 538 170 325
50% 51% 53% 50% 44% 5&% 51% 5%% 50% 48% 53% Ntlzrﬁ% 24% 4’\%%

e

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Q31 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
Summary Of Strongly/Somewhat Dispprove
Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Administering the 1028 987 459 528 335 228 242 182 308 171 475 105 546 335
government 50% 49% 47% 50% E 53% 45% 49% 43% 50% 52% 47% 16% Zﬁ% 5%%

9

Foreign affairs 1052 977 446 531 322 230 238 187 309 161 470 92 541 344
51% 48% 46% 50% Eﬁ% 46% 48% 45% 50% 49% 46% 14% Lﬁ% SE%

Immigration 1011 946 423 523 321 225 230 169 303 157 451 83 552 310
49% 47% 44% 50% 54% 45% 46% 40% 49% 48% 44% 13% 77% 47%

C FgH LN L

Handling coronavirus 998 898 427 471 300 227 209 162 258 144 461 92 516 290
(COVID-19) 43% 44% 44% 45% GSI(-Jl% 45% 42% 39% 42% 44% 46% 14% Lﬁ% 46%

Fighting terrorism 904 838 372 466 300 197 192 149 258 142 404 77 491 270
44% 42% 38% 44% 50% 39% 39% 35% 42% 43% 40% 12% 69% 41%

C FGH LN L

Stimulating jobs 820 799 381 418 272 199 190 138 262 128 375 62 473 264
40% 40% 39% 40% 43% 39% 38% 33% 42% 39% 37% 10% Eﬁ% 48%

9

The economy 846 799 363 436 289 191 178 140 264 131 371 74 455 269

41% 40% 38% 41% . ég% 38% 36% 34% 4&% 40% 37% 12% m% 4%%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N
Overlap formulae used.
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F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat
Approve (Net)
Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat
Dispprove (Net)
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Sigma

Q31_1 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

The economy
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1204 1220 604 616 309 314 319 278 357 195 643 568 261 391
59% 60% 62% 59% 52% 62% 64% 66% 57% 60% 63% 88% 36% 59%

E E E i MN M

613 647 340 306 122 157 188 180 179 90 365 391 60 196
30% 32% 35% 29% 20% 31% 38% 43% 29% 27% 36% 61% 8% 30%

D E Ef EF 13 MN M

591 574 264 310 187 157 131 98 178 106 278 177 201 195
29% 28% 27% 29% 3%% 3%% 26% 23% 29% 32% 27% 28% 28% 30%

846 799 363 436 289 191 178 140 264 131 371 74 455 269
41% 40% 38% 41% 48% 38% 36% 34% 43% 40% 37% 12% 64% 41%

FGH k LN L

358 336 148 188 136 86 62 52 121 60 143 48 163 126
17% 17% 15% 18% 23% 17% 12% 12% 20% 18% 14% % 23% 19%

fGH g K L L

488 462 215 248 153 105 117 88 143 72 228 26 293 143
24% 23% 22% 24% 26% 21% 23% 21% 23% 22% 22% 4% Ifﬁ% ZE%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae use




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q31_2 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

Base: All Respondents

Stimulating jobs
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1230 1220 585 634 326 306 307 281 359 198 639 580 244 396
Approve (Net) 60% 60% 61% 60% 54% 61% 62% 6%% 58% 61% 63% l\/?ﬁ% 34% 6’\(/|)%

e

Strongly approve 613 615 308 308 118 149 178 170 159 101 342 388 63 165
30% 30% 32% 29% 20% 29% 36% 41% 26% 31% 34% 60% 9% 25%

E Ef EF | MN M

Somewhat approve 617 604 278 327 207 157 129 111 200 97 297 192 181 231
30% 30% 29% 31% GSE% 31% 26% 27% 32% 30% 29% 30% 25% 3’\"}3'%

Strongly/Somewhat 820 799 381 418 272 199 190 138 262 128 375 62 473 264
Dispprove (Net) 40% 40% 39% 40% 43% 39% 38% 33% 42% 39% 37% 10% Eﬁ% 48%

9

Somewhat disapprove 335 359 178 181 133 92 79 56 122 69 153 40 193 126
16% 18% 18% 17% 22% 18% 16% 13% 20% 21% 15% 6% 27% 19%

GH k k LN L

Strongly disapprove 485 440 203 237 139 108 112 82 140 60 221 22 280 138
24% 22% 21% 23% 23% 21% 22% 20% 23% 18% 22% 3% I_Bﬁ% 2&%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae use




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q31_3 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

Base: All Respondents

Fighting terrorism
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1146 1181 595 586 298 308 305 270 363 185 609 565 225 391
Approve (Net) 56% 58% 62% 56% 50% 61% 61% 65% 58% 57% 60% 88% 31% 59%

D E E E MN M

Strongly approve 618 624 333 291 124 153 176 171 189 86 335 369 62 192
30% 31% 34% 28% 21% 30% 35% 41% 30% 26% 33% 57% 9% 29%

D E E EF MN M

Somewhat approve 528 557 262 295 174 155 129 99 174 99 274 196 163 198
26% 28% 27% 28% 29% 3%% 26% 24% 28% 30% 27% 3’\%% 23% 3’\(/')%

Strongly/Somewhat 904 838 372 466 300 197 192 149 258 142 404 77 491 270
Dispprove (Net) 44% 42% 38% 4é% . GSI(-Jl% 39% 39% 35% 42% 43% 40% 12% Eﬁ% 4%%

Somewhat disapprove 391 372 178 195 147 93 79 53 123 70 165 53 192 127
19% 18% 18% 19% 25% 18% 16% 13% 20% 21% 16% 8% 27% 19%

FGH h LN L

Strongly disapprove 513 466 194 271 153 104 113 96 135 72 238 24 299 143
25% 23% 20% 2C6% 26% 21% 23% 23% 22% 22% 24% 4% fﬁ% ZE%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste o, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used.




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q31_4 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae use

Immigration
Base: All Respondents
Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1039 1073 544 530 277 280 267 250 318 170 563 560 164 350
Approve (Net) 51% 53% 58% 50% 46% SE% 54% 68% 51% 52% 56% me% 23% 5’\%%

e

Strongly approve 562 593 302 291 113 155 168 157 161 86 333 366 64 163
27% 29% 31% 28% 19% 31% 34% 37% 26% 26% 33% 57% 9% 25%

E E E | MN M

Somewhat approve 476 481 242 239 164 125 98 93 157 84 229 193 100 187
23% 24% 25% 23% 268% 25% 20% 22% 25% 26% 23% 3’\(/)|% 14% Z“EA}%

Strongly/Somewhat 1011 946 423 523 321 225 230 169 303 157 451 83 552 310
Dispprove (Net) 49% 47% 44% SCO% E 5;'1% 45% 46% 40% 49% 48% 44% 13% Z&% 4Z%

9

Somewhat disapprove 327 311 150 162 127 76 67 41 128 52 120 54 145 112
16% 15% 15% 15% 21% 15% 13% 10% 21% 16% 12% 8% 20% 17%

FGH h K L L

Strongly disapprove 685 634 273 361 194 149 164 128 174 106 331 29 407 199
33% 31% 28% Sé% 32% 29% 33% 30% 28% 32% 33% 4% Eﬁ% 38%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat
Approve (Net)
Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat
Dispprove (Net)
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Sigma

Q31_5 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

Foreign affairs
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

998 1042 521 521 276 275 259 232 312 166 543 551 176 316
49% 52% 54% 50% 46% Sé% 52% 58% 50% 51% 54% N?S% 25% 4’3%

471 502 258 245 96 132 144 131 141 65 285 319 55 128
23% 25% 27% 23% 16% 26% 29% 31% 23% 20% 28% 50% 8% 19%

E E E iJ MN M

527 540 263 277 180 143 116 101 171 100 258 232 121 187
26% 27% 27% 26% SGO% 28% 23% 24% 28% 31% 25% Nm% 17% 2’3%

1052 977 446 531 322 230 238 187 309 161 470 92 541 344
51% 48% 46% 50% F5|f|'% 46% 48% 45% 50% 49% 46% 14% Lﬁ% SE%

368 383 175 208 154 96 71 63 147 62 162 58 169 156
18% 19% 18% 20% 26% 19% 14% 15% 24% 19% 16% 9% 24% 24%

FGH g K L L

685 594 271 323 168 134 167 124 161 99 308 34 372 188
ag% 29% 28% 31% 28% 27% Bé% 30% 26% 30% 30% 5% Eﬁ% ZE%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

% TiSK 1evel) - - B E

roportions/Means: Columns Teste!

Overlap formulae used.




F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat
Approve (Net)
Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat
Dispprove (Net)
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Sigma

Q31_6 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
Administering the government

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1022 1032 508 524 263 277 255 237 313 156 539 538 170 325
50% 51% 53% 50% 44% 55% 51% 57% 50% 48% 53% 84% 24% 49%

E e E MN M

499 517 269 249 103 124 144 147 155 82 267 317 60 141
24% 26% 28% 24% 17% 24% 29% 35% 25% 25% 26% 49% 8% 21%

E E EF MN M

523 515 239 276 160 153 111 90 158 74 272 221 110 184
26% 26% 25% 26% 27% ég% 22% 22% 25% 23% 27% ’34% 15% 2’3%

n

1028 987 459 528 335 228 242 182 308 171 475 105 546 335

50% 49% 47% 50% E 53% 45% 49% 43% 50% 52% 47% 16% Zﬁ% 5%%
g

367 385 178 207 171 93 64 56 141 65 170 73 172 139
18% 19% 18% 20% 29% 18% 13% 13% 23% 20% 17% 11% 24% 21%

FGH G K L L

661 602 281 321 164 135 178 126 167 106 305 32 374 196
32% 30% 29% 30% 27% 27% ég% 30% 27% 32% 30% 5% I_Sﬁ% 38%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae use
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F|eld|n%Per|od March 14 - 18, 2020
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat
Approve (Net)
Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat
Dispprove (Net)
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Sigma

Q31_7 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?

Handling coronavirus (COVID-19)
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Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae use

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1052 1121 540 581 298 278 288 257 363 183 552 550 201 370
51% 56% 56% 55% 50% 55% 58% 61% 58% 56% 54% 86% 28% 56%

A E E MN M

496 562 293 270 129 138 150 146 187 77 288 340 65 158
24% 28% 30% 26% 22% 27% 30% 35% 30% 24% 28% 53% 9% 24%

A d e E Ef MN M

556 559 247 312 169 140 138 111 176 105 264 211 136 212
27% 28% 26% 30% 28% 28% 28% 27% 28% 32% 26% 3’3% 19% 3’\%%

998 898 427 471 300 227 209 162 258 144 461 92 516 290
43% 44% 44% 45% GSI(-Jl% 45% 42% 39% 42% 44% 46% 14% Lﬁ% 46%

329 304 146 158 124 88 51 41 107 48 143 57 144 103
16% 15% 15% 15% 21% 17% 10% 10% 17% 15% 14% 9% 20% 16%

GH GH L L

670 594 281 313 176 140 158 121 151 97 319 35 372 187
ag% 29% 29% 30% 29% 28% 32% 29% 24% 30% 31]% 5% I_Sﬁ% ZE%

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q32 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Base: All Respondents

Summary Of Approve

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
Exlpa_ndi ng paid sick leave 1836 1788 822 966 479 457 457 394 536 283 915 591 632 565
policies 90% 89% 85% 9(2:% 80% 9&% Qé% 9é% 86% 87% 90% 9&% 88% 86%
| m
Extending unemployment 1798 1775 827 948 470 459 456 390 524 291 909 577 628 570
insurance 88% 88% 86% 98% 79% 9%% 9&% 9&% 84% 89% 9(}% 90% 88% 86%
Pushing back deadlines for 1728 1754 815 939 458 438 460 398 508 286 912 582 624 549
taxes 84% 87% 84% 89% 7% 87% 93% 95% 82% 87% 90% 91% 87% 83%
a C E EF EF | N
Suspending student loan 1653 1651 753 898 468 424 422 338 496 263 845 513 623 514
payments 81% 82% 78% 88% 78% 84% SE% 81% 80% 80% 83% 80% m% 78%
e
Lowering interest rates to 1561 1613 745 867 453 424 412 324 485 260 815 537 567 508
zero 76% 80% 77% 82% 76% 84% 83% 7% 78% 80% 80% 84% 79% 7%
A C Eh E mN
Suspending the payroll tax 1578 1611 739 872 439 419 413 340 474 263 830 559 550 502
for 3 months 7% 80% 76% 88% 73% 8%% Sg% 8%% 76% 80% 82|% Ntlzrzj% 7% 76%
a

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Suspending the payroll tax
forsgmontﬂs 4

Lowering interest rates to
zero

Suspending student loan
payments

Pushing back deadlines for
taxes

Extending unemployment
insurance

Exlpa_ndi ng paid sick leave
policies

Q32 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Summary Of Strongly/Somewhat Oppose

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
472 408 227 181 159 86 84 79 147 64 183 83 167 158
23% 20% 24% 17% 27% 17% 17% 19% 24% 20% 18% 13% 23% 24%
b D FGH K L L
489 406 221 185 145 81 85 95 135 67 198 105 149 152
zth% 20% 28% 18% FZé% 16% 17% 2:%% 22% 20% 20% 16% 21|% 2&%
397 368 214 155 130 82 76 81 125 64 169 129 93 146
19% 18% 2%% 15% fZGZ% 16% 15% 19% 20% 20% 17% 2’\(/)|% 13% 2’\%%
322 265 151 113 140 67 37 21 113 41 102 61 92 112
16% 13% 16% 11% 23% 13% % 5% 18% 13% 10% 9% 13% 17%
b D FGH GH K L
252 244 140 104 128 47 41 28 97 36 104 65 89 90
12% 12% 161% 10% . G2&% 9% 8% % 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 14%
214 231 145 87 119 48 40 24 85 44 99 52 84 95
10% 11% 13% 8% . GZS% 9% 8% 6% 1ﬁ% 13% 10% 8% 12|% lﬁ%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - T1J/K - LIM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q32_1 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Suspending student loan payments

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1653 1651 753 898 468 424 422 338 496 263 845 513 623 514
Approve (Net) 81% 82% 78% 88% 78% 84% SE% 81% 80% 80% 83% 80% E&% 78%

e

Strongly approve 985 992 427 565 280 270 269 174 281 156 525 287 411 294

48% 49% 44% 54% 47% 53% 54% 41% 45% 48% 52% 45% 57% 45%
C eH eH | LN

Somewhat approve 668 658 326 333 188 154 152 164 215 107 320 226 212 221

33% 33% 34% 32% 31% 30% 31% FSGQ% 35% 33% 32% 35% 30% 33%
e m

Strongly/Somewhat 397 368 214 155 130 82 76 81 125 64 169 129 93 146
Oppose (Net) 19% 18% 2%% 15% f2(;2% 16% 15% 19% 20% 20% 17% 2’3% 13% 2’\%%

Somewhat oppose 238 239 131 108 75 48 50 65 81 37 111 103 53 83
12% 12% lé% 10% 13% 10% 10% %6% 13% 11% 11% 1’&3% % 1’\’\/'5‘%

9

Strongly oppose 159 130 83 47 55 33 25 16 44 27 57 27 41 62
8% 6% 8% 4% a% 7% 5% 4% % 8% 6% 4% 6% Ll\%%

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste %, 1T0% TiSK [evel) - B - E

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q32_2 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Pushing back deadlines for taxes

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
Strongly/Somewhat 1728 1754 815 939 458 438 460 398 508 286 912 582 624 549
Approve (Net) 84% 87% 84% 89% 7% 87% 93% 95% 82% 87% 90% 91% 87% 83%
a C E EF EF | N
Strongly approve 997 1024 450 574 249 252 296 226 284 159 548 341 385 298
49% 51% 47% 55% 42% 50% 59% 54% 46% 49% 54% 53% 54% 45%
C E EF E | N N
Somewhat approve 732 731 365 365 209 185 165 172 224 126 363 241 239 251
36% 36% 38% 35% 35% 37% 33% 41% 36% 39% 36% 38% 33% 38%
9
Strongly/Somewhat 322 265 151 113 140 67 37 21 113 41 102 61 92 112
Oppose (Net) 16% 13% 16% 11% 23% 13% % 5% 18% 13% 10% 9% 13% 17%
b D FGH GH K L
Somewhat oppose 227 170 96 74 79 44 27 20 70 29 63 51 53 67
11% 8% 10% 7% 13% 9% 5% 5% 11% 9% 6% 8% % 10%
B d fGH h K
Strongly oppose 95 94 55 39 60 23 10 1 42 12 38 10 40 45
5% 5% 6% 4% 10% 506 2% * 7% 4% 4% 2% 6% 7%
FGH gH h K L L
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste b, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q32_3 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
Suspending the payroll tax for 3 months

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
Strongly/Somewhat 1578 1611 739 872 439 419 413 340 474 263 830 559 550 502
Approve (Net) 7% 80% 76% 83% 73% 83% 83% 81% 76% 80% 82% 87% 7% 76%
a C E E E | MN
Strongly approve 843 922 428 494 239 253 258 172 256 155 482 321 334 267
41% 46% 44% 47% 40% 50% 52% 41% 41% 47% 48% 50% 47% 40%
A EH EH i N n
Somewhat approve 735 689 311 378 200 166 155 167 219 108 348 238 215 236
36% 34% 32% 36% 33% 33% 31% zfté)% 35% 33% 34% 3’\%% 30% 36%
m
Strongly/Somewhat 472 408 227 181 159 86 84 79 147 64 183 83 167 158
Oppose (Net) 23% 20% 24% 17% 27% 17% 17% 19% 24% 20% 18% 13% 23% 24%
b D FGH K L L
Somewhat oppose 292 277 147 130 113 53 55 56 110 43 113 59 105 112
14% 14% 15% 12% . Glﬁ% 10% 11% 13% 12% 13% 11% 9% 1E% 1z%
Strongly oppose 180 131 80 51 45 33 30 23 37 21 70 24 61 46
g% 6% S% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% % 4% E% 7|%
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
roportions/Means: Columns Teste %, 1T0% TiSK [evel) - - - E

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q32_4 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Extending unemployment insurance

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1798 1775 827 948 470 459 456 390 524 291 909 577 628 570
Approve (Net) 88% 88% 86% 98% 79% 9&% Qé% 9&% 84% 89% 9(}% 90% 88% 86%

Strongly approve 1071 1087 487 600 264 281 311 231 303 178 572 344 436 308
52% 54% 50% 57% 44% 56% 62% 55% 49% 54% 56% 54% 61% 47%

C E Ef E 1 n LN

Somewhat approve 728 688 339 348 206 177 146 159 221 113 338 233 192 262
35% 34% 35% 33% 34% 35% 29% Sg% 36% 35% 33% 3’\6/)"% 27% 4’\(/')%

Strongly/Somewhat 252 244 140 104 128 47 41 28 97 36 104 65 89 90
Oppose (Net) 12% 12% 161% 10% . G2'_1|% 9% 8% 7% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 14%

Somewhat oppose 168 167 92 75 92 21 29 24 71 23 66 47 55 65
8% 8% 10% 7% . G1&% 4% 6% 6% 1&% % % % 8% 10%

Strongly oppose 84 7 48 29 36 26 12 4 26 13 38 18 34 26
4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 506 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4%

D GH gH

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste o, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q32_5 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Expanding paid sick leave policies

Base: All Respondents

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1836 1788 822 966 479 457 457 394 536 283 915 591 632 565
Approve (Net) 90% 89% 85% 9(2:% 80% 9&% Qé% 9é% 86% 87% 90% 9&% 88% 86%

| m

Strongly approve 1171 1119 491 628 277 298 321 223 316 178 593 338 440 341
57% 55% 51% 68% 46% 5&% Es|_5|% 53% 51% 54% 59|% 53% Eﬁ% 52%

Somewhat approve 664 668 331 338 202 159 136 171 220 105 321 253 192 223
32% 33% 34% 32% 34% 31% 27% EtGl% 35% 32% 32% sl\e/l)% 27% sl\z/ll%

]
Strongly/Somewhat 214 231 145 87 119 48 40 24 85 44 99 52 84 95
Oppose (Net) 10% 11% 18% 8% . GZI(-Jl% 9% 8% 6% lﬁ% 13% 10% 8% 12|% lﬁ%
Somewhat oppose 133 148 99 49 68 27 30 22 52 32 62 35 54 58
6% % 1D0% 5% . G1&% 5% 6% 5% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 91%

Strongly oppose 82 84 46 38 50 21 10 2 33 12 37 16 30 38
4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6%

FGH H L

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

roportions/Means: Columns Teste o, % Tisk Tevel) - - - - -
Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Q32_6 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Lowering interest rates to zero

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)

Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

Strongly/Somewhat 1561 1613 745 867 453 424 412 324 485 260 815 537 567 508
Approve (Net) 76% 82% 7% 8(2:% 76% Eﬁ% sg% 7% 78% 80% 80% Bﬁ% 79% 7%

m

Strongly approve 891 887 403 484 243 242 244 159 267 141 447 292 331 264

43% 44% 42% 46% 41% 43% éta% 38% 43% 43% 44% 45% 46% 40%
e n

Somewhat approve 670 726 342 383 210 182 169 165 218 119 368 246 237 243

33% 36% 35% 36% 35% 36% 34% 39% 35% 36% 36% 38% 33% 37%
a

Strongly/Somewhat 489 406 221 185 145 81 85 95 135 67 198 105 149 152
Oppose (Net) zth% 20% 28% 18% FZé% 16% 17% 2:%% 22% 20% 20% 16% 21|% 2&%

Somewhat oppose 336 281 155 126 94 53 59 74 103 48 126 74 100 107
18% 14% 18% 12% 16f% 11% 12% éS% 1&% 15% 12% 12% 14% 1€i%

9

Strongly oppose 153 126 67 59 51 28 26 21 32 19 72 31 49 46

% 6% % 6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% % 5% % 7%
]

Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat Agree
N et)g y! g
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Strongly/Somewhat
Disagree (Net)
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Sigma

Q33 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

"The United States Government has adequately prepared for the spread of coronavirus (COVID-19)."

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50K -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
) (B) © ()] (E) ()] (©) (H) 0] ) (K) (®) (M) (N)
2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
903 869 423 446 247 238 210 173 262 128 454 415 193 261
44% 43% 44% 42% 41% 47% 42% 41% 42% 39% 45% Nel‘ﬁ% 27% 4’\(/')%
288 269 140 129 63 93 63 51 79 25 158 150 58 61
14% 13% 15% 12% 10% 18% 13% 12% 13% 8% 16% 23% 8% 9%
EGh j J MN
615 600 283 317 185 146 148 122 182 104 296 265 135 200
30% 30% 29% 30% 31% 29% 30% 29% 29% 32% 29% Nzllﬁ% 19% 3’\(/')%
1147 1150 543 607 350 267 287 246 359 198 560 228 523 399
56% 57% 56% 58% 59% 53% 58% 59% 58% 61% 55% 35% Lﬁ% GE%
586 557 273 285 194 130 119 114 198 98 247 171 183 203
29% 28% 28% 27% fsé% 26% 24% 27% 3}%% 30% 24% 27% 26% 31%
561 593 271 322 156 137 168 131 161 101 313 56 340 196
27% 29% 28% 31% 26% 27% %% 31% 26% 31% 31% 9% Iﬂ% 38%
2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: C(cj)lumns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/FIG/H - 11J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Q34 How long do you think the response to the coronavirus outbreak (e.g., product shortages, school closings, etc.) is going to last?

Base: All Respondents
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Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -
(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75l $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH
(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613
Weighted Base 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
0 6 7 4 3 2 1 3 2 3 - 4 5 1 2
* * * * * * 1% * 1% - * 1% * *
1-10 1858 1853 872 981 535 471 461 380 543 311 944 598 664 591
91% 92% 90% 93% 89% 93% Qé% 91% 88% 95|% 93;% 93% 93% 89%
c e n
11-20 131 131 73 58 49 26 26 31 65 14 49 33 44 54
6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% }&% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8|%
21-30 32 9 4 4 1 3 1 3 1 1 7 2 3 3
20/0 * * * * 1% * 10/0 * * 1% * * *
B
31-40 6 7 2 5 3 2 - 2 3 - 4 2 - 5
* * % * * % _ % * N H % z 1%
m
41-50 9 1 1 * 1 - - * - - 1 - * 1
4 * * . * _ _ * N N * _ " *
b
51-60 1 2 2 - - 2 - - 1 - * * 1 -
* % % _ _ % _ N * N * * * B
61-70 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1
* * * - * - - . . * - - - *
71-80 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
b
81-90 - 3 - 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 -
- * - 1% - - - 1% - - - * -
k
91+ - 5 5 - 3 - 2 - - - 5 1 - 4
N * * ) 1% _ % N N N * * B 1%
a d
Mean (Incl. 0) 4.6 4.7 5.61 4.0 S.é 4.1 4.5 4.7 5.2 4.1 4.6 4.1 4.8 S'E
]
Std. Dev. (Incl. 0) 6.60 7.30 9.70 3.88 10.50 4.96 6.40 451 7.82 4.93 7.74 5.72 7.02 8.79
Std. Err. (Incl. 0) 0.15 0.16 0.34 0.11 0.42 0.21 0.29 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.35
Median (Incl. 0) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mean (Excl. 0) 4.6 4.7 5.61 4.0 S.é 4.1 45 4.8 5.2 4.1 4.6 4.1 4.8 5.2I
]
Std. Dev. (Excl. 0) 6.60 7.31 9.71 3.88 10.51 4.97 6.41 451 7.83 493 7.75 5.73 7.02 8.80
Std. Err. (Excl. 0) 0.15 0.16 0.34 0.11 0.42 0.21 0.29 0.24 0.32 0.29 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.36
Median (Excl. 0) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Sigma 2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proporfions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - CID - E/F/G/H - 11J/K - LIMIN

Overlap formulae used.




Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19 ) )
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Somewhat/Very Likel
ot ery y
Very likely
Somewhat likely

Not At All/Not Very
Likely (Net)

Not very likely
Not at all likely

I’'m not sure

Sigma

Q36 How likely do you think it is that coronavirus (COVID-19) will cause a global recession?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

1578 1629 784 845 466 399 424 339 472 262 858 498 628 503
7% 8&% 81% 80% 78% 79% EE% 81% 76% 80% 85|% 7% Eﬁ% 76%

780 869 412 457 227 232 240 170 212 143 500 235 387 246
38% 42% 43% 43% 38% 4[&_:3% éﬁ% 41% 34% 41% 49]% 3% leill% 37%

798 760 373 387 239 168 184 169 259 119 358 262 241 256
39% 38% 39% 37% 4(%% 33% 37% 4(%% 4&% 36% 35% 4’\%% 34% 39%

324 267 143 124 93 83 53 39 93 53 114 108 52 107
16% 13% 15% 12% 16% 16% 11% 9% 15% 16% 11% 17% 7% 16%

b gH GH k k M M

255 210 112 98 65 67 47 31 65 40 97 84 45 81
12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 1|_3|% 9% % 11% 12% 10% 1'\%% 6% 1'\%%

69 57 31 26 28 16 6 7 28 13 16 24 7 25
3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4%

Gh g K Kk M M

148 123 39 84 39 23 20 41 56 12 41 37 36 51
7% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 10% 9% 4% 4% 6% 5% 8%

C FG JK

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: (,(cj)lumns ested (5%, 10% risk Tevel) - A/B - C/D - ETFIG/H - 1J/K - LTM/N

Overlap formulae used.
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Fieldin%Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weight_ed To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

11-20

21-30

31-40

41-50

51-60

61-70

71-80

81-90

91+

Mean (Incl. 0)

Std. Dev. (Incl. 0)
Std. Err. (Incl. 0)
Median (Incl. 0)
Mean (Excl. 0)

Std. Dev. (Excl. 0)
Std. Err. (Excl. 0)
Median (Excl. 0)
Sigma

Q37 How long do you believe it will take for financial markets to recover once the outbreak under control?

Waves Gender Age Income Political
Wave 2 Wave 3 Lessthan $50k -

(3/14 - 3/15) (3/17 - 3/18) MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ $50k $75k $75k+ GOP DEM IND/OTH

(A) (8) © (D) (B () ©) (H) 0} ) (K) L) (M) (N)

2050 2019 802 1217 618 583 475 343 621 280 1062 662 744 613

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660

11 14 8 6 3 7 2 3 13 - 1 2 2 10
1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 2% - * * * 2%

jK M

1448 1338 656 682 420 351 321 247 427 212 663 463 439 436
7é% 66% 68% 65% 73% 6|_9|% 65% 59% 69% 65% 65% '\12% 61% 66%

n

398 473 212 261 117 110 120 126 129 83 248 144 191 138

19% 22% 22% 25% 20% 22% 24% IZES'(:)% 21% 25% 24% 22% 27% 21%
n

103 119 55 64 30 26 37 27 27 15 70 25 49 45
5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% % 4% 7|% 7|%

45 34 16 18 11 7 9 7 15 7 12 4 14 16
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2|%

22 12 * 11 2 2 3 4 2 4 6 * 7 5
1% 1% * é% * * 1% 1% * 1% 1% * ]i% 1%

8 7 3 4 1 2 1 3 1 2 3 2 2 3

* * * * * * * 10/0 * 1% * * * *

6 2 - 2 2 - - - - - 2 - - 2

* * - * * - - - - - * - - *

4 8 5 3 3 * 2 2 2 - - 7 *

* * 1% * 1% * * 1% 1% 1% - - 1% *

K k Ln
4 6 6 - 6 - - - 1 1 3 - 4 1
* * 1% - 1% - - - * * * - 1% *
d fg

4 7 6 1 4 * 3 - 1 - 6 1 2 4
* * 1% * 1% * 1% - * 1% * * 1%

8.8 9.5 9.4 9.6 9.6 8.3 9.9 10.3 8.6 10.2 9.8 7.7 11.0 9.5

F F L L

10.95 11.36 12.77 9.89 14.31 8.43 11.08 9.84 10.94 11.65 11.66 7.78 13.04 12.10

0.24 0.25 0.45 0.28 0.58 0.35 0.51 0.53 0.44 0.70 0.36 0.30 0.48 0.49

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 8 6 6 6 6 7 6

8.9 9.6 9.5 9.6 9.7 8.4 9.2 10.2 8.8 10.2 9.8 7.8 11.8 Q.Z

10.96 11.37 12.80 9.89 14.33 8.43 11.08 9.83 10.98 11.65 11.67 7.78 13.04 12.13

0.24 0.25 0.45 0.28 0.58 0.35 0.51 0.53 0.44 0.70 0.36 0.30 0.48 0.49

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 8 6 6 6 6 7 6

2050 2019 967 1052 598 505 497 419 621 327 1013 642 716 660
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - A/B - C/D - E/F/G/H - I1J/K - LIMIN

Overlap formulae used.
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27 March 2020
Fielding Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weightéd To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Page Table Title

1 1 %x\'?mh c|>f the following are you not willing to do given the current outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19)? Please select
all that apply.
3 2 Q2 Have you canceled or postponed upcoming travel plans due to coronavirus (COVID-19)?

83 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ummary Of Increase

5 4 83 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ummary Of No Change
6 5 gs Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ummary Of Decreased
7 6 83_1 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
and washing
8 7 %23_2 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ouching my face
9 8 83_3 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
s€ of hand sanitizer
10 9 3_4 Which of the foIIowinq]actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
réeting people with handshake
11 10 %@5 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
iping down items in public with disinfecting wipes (e.g., door handles, airplane seats, surfaces
12 11 3_6 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
isinfecting personal tech (mobile phone, computers, tablets)
13 12 Q3 _7 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
afing meat and poultry
14 13 Q3 8 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Asking friends/family to wash their hands immediately when visiting my house (e.g., kids after school)
15 14 83_9 Which of the following actions have you increased or decreased since the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19)?
aving people over to my home
16 15 Q3A. Which of the following best describes your response to coronavirus?
17 16 Q4 How much has coronavirus (COVID-19) impacted your shopping habits and the items you are purchasing?
18 17 %StWhiclh of the following habit(s) have you started doing due to the outbreak of coronavirus (COVID-19)? Please select all
at apply.

19 18 QS5A Are you stocking up on any products?

20 19 Q6 What kinds of products are you stocking up on? Select all that apply.

22 20 Q6 What kinds of products are you stocking up on? Select all that apply

24 21 Q8 Why are you stocking up on these certain items specifically? Select all that apply.
25 22 Q8 Why are you stocking up on these certain items specifically? Select all that apply.
26 23 Q7 Which of the following product shortages do you fear most?

28 24 Q9 Do you own any publicly traded stocks?

29 25 Q10 Are you currently selling or buying stocks in the current market?

30 26 Q11 Have you lost money as a result of the stock market decline?

31 27 Q12 Do you believe the stock market is going to recover from its losses or continue to decline?

32 28 Q13 How has the coronavirus outbreak impacted your work life? Please select all that apply.

33 29 (%Ilﬁ1 V\tlhat zlictions and/or policies has your employer instituted to address the coronavirus outbreak (COVID-19)? Please select

all that apply.

34 30 (5215 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
ummary Of Concerned

35 31 815 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
ummary Of Not At All/Not Very Concerned

36 32 915_1 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
our personal health

37 33 ?15 2 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
he health of your older friends and relatives

38 34 ?15 3 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
he health of the broader American populace

39 35 915 4 How concerned are you about the impact coronavirus (COVID-19) has on the following?
he American economy

40 36 Q16 Do you think you are going to get coronavirus (COVID-19)?

41 37 Q17 Which of the following are true for you regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
42 38 Q18 Which of the following is true for you?

43 39 Q19 Doyou...?
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Fielding Period: March 14 - 18, 2020
COVID-19

Weightéd To The U.S. General Adult Population - Propensity
Page Table Title

44 40 820 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ummary Of At Least A Little
45 41 gzo How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ummary Of None/A Little
46 42 820_1 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
oronavirus being my first time experiencing a pandemic like this
47 43 Q20_2 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Afraid of losing my loved ones
48 44  Q20_3 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Afraid of accidentally spreading the virus fo vulnerable people even if I'm not experiencing symptoms
49 45 820_4 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
onstant stream of social media posts about people’s reactions to the outbreak (e.g., stocking up, self-quarantining, empty shelves)
50 46 820_5 How much do each of the following ascPects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ews and images of people fighting over products at the grocery’store
51 47 820 6 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
rastic headlines about how society is changing (e.g., national guard in New Rochelle, NBA being cancel)
52 48 Q20_7 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
Learning that celebrities and politicians are testing positive
53 49 820_8 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ommunication from the government
54 50 820_9 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
ommunication from the CDC
55 51 920_10 How much do each of the following aspects contribute to your level of fear and concern regarding coronavirus (COVID-19)?
rying to keep up with all the safety recommendations
56 52 Q21 Which of the following is closest to your view of people’s reaction to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
57 53 QZ% Hof;/v concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
ummary Of Concerned
58 54 QZ% Hol;N concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
ummary Of Not At All/Not Very Concerned
59 55 QZ%_l 'I;Iow concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
S{lrgical masks and gloves
60 56 QZ%_Z L—Iow concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
esting kits for COVID-19
61 57 Q2%_3 ll;!ow concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
ospital beds (room for patients)
62 58 Q2%_4 j)—low concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
ospital ventilators (for assisted breathing)
63 59 QZ%_S L—Iow concerned are you about each of the following potential shortages from coronavirus (COVID-19) in the healthcare
system?
I—Yealthcare workers (doctors, nurses, supporting staff)
64 60 Q23 Which of the following sources do you get your information from regarding the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak? Please
select all that apply.
65 61 tag Ho%trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Summary Of Trustworthy
66 62 taé Ho%trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Summary Of Not All/Not Very Trustworthy
67 63 taé*l I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Social media (e.g., Facebook, Instagram)
68 64 tazkl)_Z I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
National media
69 65 Q2é_3 Il;!l())w trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Local media
70 66 tazé_zl I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?

Medical journals
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71 67 taéé_S I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Government PSA’s/website
72 68 QZté_G I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
CDC
73 69 Q2ték1)_7 I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Friends and family
74 70 tazé_a I;gw trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
Doctors and nurses
75 71 Q2tg_9 I;’c))w trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
The White House/President
76 72 Q2tg_10kl;>|ow trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
My governor
77 73 tag_llkl';low trustworthy do you think each of the following sources are to provide accurate information regarding the coronavirus
outbreak?
My local government
78 74 t%25 Pogv satisfied have you been with the way different levels of the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
us far?
Summary Of Satisfied
79 75 t%25 Po’\;v satisfied have you been with the way different levels of the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
us far?
Summary Of Very/Somewhat Dissatisfied
80 76 1%2571 I;)!ow satisfied have you been with the way different levels of the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
usTar?
The federal government
81 77 1%2572 I;Iow satisfied have you been with the way different levels of the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
usTar?
Your state government
82 78 %2573 I;Iow satisfied have you been with the way different levels of the government have responded to coronavirus (COVID-19)
usTar?
Your local government
83 79 gzs Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
ummary Of More
84 80 326 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
ummary Of Less
85 81 826 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
ummary Of The Same
86 82 26_1 Do ?/ou think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
he Tederal government
87 83 26_2 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
our state government
88 84 26_3 Do you think the following levels of government should be doing more, less, or the same?
ourlocal government
89 85 Q27 How good of a job has the federal government done in providing access to coronavirus (COVID-19) testing?
90 86 Q28 Which of the following statements is closest to your attitudes and beliefs towards the amount of economic relief the
federal government has provided to American taxpayers?
91 87 Q29 How has the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak impacted your perception of universal healthcare?
92 88 Q30 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President of the United States?
93 89 831 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
ummary Of Approve
94 90 831 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
ummary Of Strongly/Somewhat Dispprove
95 91 ?31_1 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
he economy
96 92 331_2 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
timulating jobs
97 93 931 3 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
ighfing terrorism
98 94 IQ31_4 I—tl_ow much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
mmigration
99 95 931_5 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
oreign affairs
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100 96 Q31_6 How much do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
Administering the government

101 97 831 7 How much do you a Srove or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on each of the following?
andling coronavirus {CO -19)

102 98 832 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
ummary Of Approve

103 99 832 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
ummary Of Strongly/Somewhat Oppose

104 100 g32_1 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
uspending student loan payments

105 101 832 2 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
ushing back deadlines for taxes

106 102 832_3 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
uspending the payroll tax for 3 months

107 103 32_4 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
xtending unemployment insurance

108 104 32_5 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
xpanding paid sick leave policies

109 105 Q32_6 How much do you support or oppose each of the following in response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
Lowering interest rates to zero

110 106 %33 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: .
"The United States Government has adequately prepared Yor the spread of coronavirus (COVID-19)."

111 107 Q34 How long do you think the response to the coronavirus outbreak (e.g., product shortages, school closings, etc.) is going to last?
112 108 Q36 How likely do you think it is that coronavirus (COVID-19) will cause a global recession?
113 109 Q37 How long do you believe it will take for financial markets to recover once the outbreak under control?
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